s e

C o ATEROTYmmemy s e e L
o g e S T .
-

: DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION -
- - " U: S.-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

&

MESSAGE TO BE TRANSMITTED BY TELETYPEWRITER.

-G - JUNE 29, 1935,
é TO SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE AT PITTSBUNME

mmgammmwmwc;x_zmmmxmmm
63 CONOXSSTG RIf RUMORED POSSESSION QUANTITY URSCHLL RANSGM
MOZEY SAFE DEPOSIT BOX MIKNEAPOLIS MIRKESOTA LAST REPORTED KINGWOJD
WEST VIRGSHIA JUME 21, 1935 SELLING CCUPONS OF SILVERWARE PREVIOUSLY
_ ARRESTED 45 C J )Xuman JONESBORO ARKARBAS APRIL 9, 1934 0N CHARSZ
.5 FALSE PERETENSE DESCRIPTIONs 40 mas:.b,:&n 2 INCHESs 2.] POUNDSS
HEAVY BUILDs BLACK BAYRg BQCK EYESs DARK COMPLEXJONs, POSSIBLY

wcmmwn'ms;—‘/ams .
EOOVER

AW bl

L ECORDED

& T—————
<. INDEXED ol:.l./;s' [5 4 2-» |
yﬁ%‘@i@‘: FEDERAL BURFAU OF INVESTIGAIWUN |
Rt UL .2.1985 -.u,
d & ,‘s)ﬁ\“ U.S. CEPARTMERT OF JUSTICE
. FILE




RS

/'/ Mr. Nathan....
! Mr. Tolson k
Mr. Baughmar
Chief Clerk ....
L Cleg. .-
L fiMr. Cotfey ...
\m». Edwaras .
- Mr. Egan ...
e - = ME. Harbo.....
My, Keith ...
CKAS. E. LOUNSBURY . ‘ Mr. Lestor ....
moiYoR .: ) : Mr. Quinn ...
Denver, Colorado, M#. Scheiat
. . : - June 27 , 1935, Mr. Schilder
& Mr. Smith . ...
7) - A . Mr, Tamm.....
/ . My, Tracy ....
;},6 E . \ - Mrss Gandy ..
f Dear Mr. Hoover: ' S
1. Charles B. thabe, publisher of
TheYDenver Rocky Nountain News, joins with me
j in thanking you for your véry kind letter o
___«”“m__"__l” June 22, exigpésing your interest in ourfedi-
o torial, "The\Laska Verdict."”
We are most happy to teke this op-
X portunity to congretulate you and your steff
for the tremendously successful work you have
-} accomplished,
,i - With kindest wishes for your future

success, I am

Ségcerely yours e e e e e
S. ¥ LOUNSBURY
Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, Director,

Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,

Weshington, D. C. e .....,-..-.-—-»—~--~;—;'7‘“_!
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Mr. Tolson.......
Mr. Baughman ..

-~ . . ¥ - = <= i} chief Clerk ...
o 1 ‘} Mr. Clegg....---

) Mr. Edwards ...

f _Mr. Egan.......

[a}
—

. Mr. Keith ......

FBI OKLAHOMA CITY 7-1=35 5=20 PM ) b’IO Mr. Quinn......

1 Mr. Scheidt ...

: : }:./Za{uder ..
) ' : mith ...
| DIRECTOR Q\ A4

¥

Mr. Trecy ....
Mise Gandy ..
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GEORGE KELLY BARNES WA ETAL REFER OKCY TELETYPE MESSAGE ADDRESSED

DENVER OFFICE 6/17/35 MAKING INQUIRY AT INSTANCE U S ATTORNEY HERE '~
CERNING@:TIF ICATE OF DEPOSIT IN QUESTION. U S ATTORNE'!N‘LE_WIS HERE

" "REQUESTED- THAT CERTIFICATE BE TRANSMITTED THROUGH BUREAU OFICES AND WAS
INFORMED OF THE INADVISABILITY THEREOF AND SUGGESTION MADE SAME BE SENT —-
TO- MRS CLARA FELDMAN CARE DENVER NATIONAL BANK AND AGENT FROM DENVER

OFFICE WOULD IDENTIFY IF NECESSARY. FIRST INTIMATION THAT CERTIFICATE
HAD BEEN TRANSMITTED THROUGH DENVER BUREAU OFFICE WAS RECEIPT HERE OF
LETTER DATED 6/21/35 FROM DENVER AND $300.00 BANK DRA?T IN QUESTION

. PAYABLE TO U S ATTORNEY LEWIS TURNED OVER TO HIM IMMEDIATELY. THIS
$300,00 WAS TO REPAY URSCHEL FOR EXPENSES ADVANCED THE FELDMANS FOR TRAVE
TO DENVER IN ORDER TO CASH THIS CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIf~WHICH $2000.00
CERTIFOCATE OF DEPOSIT WAS. TURNED OVER TO MRS FELDMAN WITH CONSENT U S -

. ATTORNEY LEWIS AND MR URSCHEL SINCE CERTIFICATE WAS PURCHASED BY CLARA

GFELDMAN ¢ IN NAME MRS G L\DAVIS PRIOR URSCHEL KIDNAPING

-1IS- /g oeéf

Fruchii &% R .3 Hh

BRANTLEY |

END RECORDED & INDEXED .JUL 2 |935
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. FORM NO. 1 ’ B
: THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Oklahoma City, Oklehoma FILE NO. 7472
. REPORY MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: | REPORT MADE BY:
Oklahoma City, Oklas| 7-2-35 6-28-35 _—bJQ
iTLe: .| cHaracTER OF cast:
? . MRS. MOLLIE O, BERT alias MOLLIE O. EDISON Perjury
-~ .

SYNOPSIS oF FACTS:

Subject furnished bornd in sum of $5000,, which was
approved by Federal Judge J. Foster Synes at Denver
6-24~35, Preliminary hearing set for 7-22-35 at
Oklahama City.

e e R . P. -

REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent_ biC

Oklahoma City, Okla,, 6«27«35,

" DETAILS:

Records of the United States Attorney's Office at Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma reflect that Sub ject furnished bond in the sum of $5000,00, which was
approved on June 24, 1935 by Honorable J, l‘ostar Synes, United States District
Judge at Denver, Colorado, .

United States Attorney W. C. Lewis at Okldhana City advié:i t
preliminary hearing of Subject has been set for J‘nly 22, 1935 at Oklam 1ty,
Oklahoma . 7L=

DETAILS. e L Ry &

- UNDEVELOPED LEAD:

1

OKLAROMA CITY OFFICE will follow and report prosecutive action in
this matter,

PENDING.,

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

| RECORDED AND INDEXED:
il M M e e/ TS~ ) SIS 105

B ep—— e | i L5 - AWM. 1T [ 131935

2 - Bureau JACKETED?
1 -~ Denver 2+NeeasTiENT OF sUSTICE
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTIGlTION

35. 5. @apaximznt of Justice

Post Office Box 1276
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
July 3, 1935.

o

@ )

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
United States Department of Justice,
Pennsylvania Avenue at 9th Ctreet, N. W.,
Wa.shington, D. C.

v

RE : GEORGE KELLY BARNES, with
aliases, ET AL: CHARLES F.
OURSCHEL, Victim: dnapingy

Dear Sir: 7/0 %7 |

o On May 10, 1935 this office, by letter, re-

quested that you place a_wanted ice in the Identification
Unit to the effect that
is wanted for questioning in cOnnection wi 8 case. .

You are advised thet is no longer
wanted by this office and the wanted notice referred to may
be withdrawn.

Very truly youts,

/
All b’lC/ »igmﬂ‘r@nﬁ{g}/ (A

Special Agent in Charge.
;
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Post Office Box 1278 R
" Oklahoms City, Oklahoma . . S
July B, 1925 . -

Special Apnt. in cm-;-,

—

S e e o e kL

Denver, Golorade
REs GEORGE KELLY BARNES, with aliases,
XY ALs CMABLES ¥ , Vietim,
Kidmping.

Dear 8irs .

I am trensaitting herewith a ocopy of a lstter
addressed to Mr. Urschel, postssrked at Canon City, Colorado
on Juns £8, 1985, in which it i3 indicated that & perty by
the name of Bobert Coppton 1s being held imcoammunicsdo at

“Cannme. City, baving been returaed
last Decenber. The writer of this

thers from an unmentioned place
letter indicates that Coapton

possesses informstion concerning the location of the “unused

portion of the money paid to Laska®,

It 15 suggested tha

end signs himself "Un Arnigo".

t appropriste inquiry be conducted

at Canon City, Coloradoe, in an effort to determine whether there

is eny basis for this information

end if Comptoh is actually in

custody there, he should be questioned as to whether he possesses
any date regarding the location of the outstanding Urschel rensom

s0N0Yy .

Enclosure

[ Fhy [

Very truly yours,

DYIGHT BRANTLEY,
Special Agent in Charge.

COT AT

SRV ESTIGATION
U8 (g8BA. M.

ST F HIRTIOE
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¥ Mr.Chas F, Urchel
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Oakla Oity, Okla,
8ir.

Nowew=: If you & Mr Lewis wish to locate & recover

the unused portion of the money paid to Lasker try & contact
& man who was brought back to Canon City Lsst Dec, under
name RohtiComptor He has been held inncommunicado. but
guess a discreet layer could see him priavately if this

man could be pursuaded to talk youd find your enswers & your
money .

Would most strongly advise aginst permitting the prison
authorities~-or-anyone else to know of your purpose. Any
publicity or leak would surely queer your chances for success

Un Arnigoe
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.

OKLAHO¥A CITY, OKIA.

FILENO. 7=7

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY - )
WHICH MADE
Denver, Golos 7/5/35 7/1/35 G |1 '

TIMLE

o
GEORGE KELLY BARNES with aliases, et al;
CHARLES FQ)URSCHEL-inctjm

CHARACTER OF CASE

KIDNAFING

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Yollie C. Edison posted £5,000 bond before
U. S. Cormissioner at Denver, Colorado, on
6/24/%5, which bond has been forwarded to

the U. S. District Court st Oklshoma City,
Cklahoma.,

3

-P -

TETAILS:

Aigent ascertesined from ¥illiam Gref, Chief Deputy Clerk, United
ctates District Court, Denver, Colorado, that Kollie O. Edison
posted a £5,000 bond for her esppearance &t Oklehoms City, Okla-
home before United States Commissioner Leo J. Crowley at Denver,
solorado, on June 24, 1935. Tae bond consisted of 32,000 in
United States Treasury Bonds and $3,000 in cash. The 33,000 in
cash was advanced by Charlotte Gardner of Denver, Colorado. who
kr. Orowley believes is a niece of Ben Laska. Mr. Crowley advised
that the bond had been forwarded to the United States District
Court at Oklahoma City.

FEIDIRG

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

APPROVED AN SPECIAL AGENT
FORWARDED? IN CHARGE
-

(1 USsa, oxnmm‘é‘fsqg@ﬂ

2 - Denver

-7 o /L7 Jul 8 1935
COPIES OF THIS REPORT ) L4 T ]
3 - Bureau YED (. M Ty & 94G2"
3 - Oklehoma City ~opiBES pest (055 . i T e ! P;‘.V:L =
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UNITED éTATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION-
_T.-::;:EI'OI;K;!NATED,AT OKLAHOMA CITY, OKIA. 'F'ILE NO. 2210

PITTSBURGH, PA.

7-6-35 |  6-30-35 O )/ C

TITLE: - .- - CHARACTER OF CASE:
GEORGE mmawms with aliases;
- CHARLES F.OUBSGEH. - Victim ‘ KIDNAPING

' SYNOPSIS or FACTS:

REYERENCE:
DETAILS:
DZTAILS:

C. J/'ADRIENNE was in Kingwood, W. Va., A
6-21/~3%, ‘representing Rogers Redemption . P
B u, Lumber Exchange Bldg., Minneapolis, - Sa0T
Kinn. Remained but ocne day and sold to T e s
the Snyder Dairy Company 25,000 eoupons. "
Was driving car bearing Georgé license
plates, Departed same date, destination . L
not knowmn. Ko forwarding address, gl

'R.Uo Ce =

Bureau toletm dated June 29, 1935,

Bureau teletype of reference advised that one DR. C. J.
ADRIENNE had been in Kingwood, W, Va., on June 21, 1935,
selling coupons on silverwere and that investigation
should be made at this plece to locats and thoroughly in-
terview Adrienns conscerning his rumored possession of a
quantity of the Urschel ransom money in a safe deposit

box in a bank at Minneapolis, Minn., Adrienns was des-
oribed as 40 years of age, 6'2" tall, 241 pounds in weight,
black hair and eyes, and dark complexion.

AT KIRGWOOD, W. VA.
On Sunday, June 30, 1935, it was necessary to interview
various business men at their homes and it was ascertained

that no person had been in this community answering the
description of Adrienne or selling merchandise soupon

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

APPROVED AND

RS (K JpusaTrr gy e 7“ 1S ~/lrk JUL 8 ,Ds;g
Buresa CO.PIEOFTNISRD’ORTFURNISHEDT!@ 3:\1{' gﬂ; mﬂ jm 1(\) ‘935

Oklahoma City 8 o
\ilw . nST D B \U OF INVESTIGATION
s PSTI . RO s ~ - FILE
et ¥
I 24) Dl bé- = D0V
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chansces on silverware,

7-10

4 check of the three hotels at this place, namely the Colonial
Inn, the Hotel Raleigh, and The Inn failed %o develop any in-

formation to the effect that Adrienne, under this name, or his known

alias of C. J. CLIFFORD, had registered here, CORPORAL

of the West Virginia State Police had no informatiom, .a
of the drug stores, restaurants and confectionary stores disclosed

By chance agent talked with?

writer at Kingwood, and was advised by him that each morning he
gets his milk he receives s small ocoupon which entitles him to a
oredit towards a set of Rogers Silverwarse.

received milk from the Snyder Dairy Company at Aldbright, W, Ve.

formerly known to the

AT ALBRIGHT, We Vh.

Adrienne overtook

Bureau of Minneapo
whereby he,

of the Snyder Dairy Company, stated that

- on the mox une 81, 1935, C, J. Adrienns came to0 his house
and inquired for him and was informed that he was out on the milk
on the route and made an appoint-
ment to meet him at ons o'clock that afternoon, at which time Ad-
rienne advised that he was connected with the Rogers Redemption
11s, Minn., and explained & proposition to
should purchase a number of thousand of
coupons which he was to distribute to his customers and that when
the customera received a definite numder of these coupons they
could forward the coupons to the caompany at Minneapolis and receive
in exchangs Rogers silverware.

Adrienne informed him that the Rogers Company was advertising in
this manner instead of spending their advertising money for news-
paper and radio ads; that he, Adrienne, has been with the company
for the past twenty years and is manager of the southern territory

but that the man who canvasses this territory is sick, and he,

rienne, is presently doing the work during his absence..
stated that he signed a contrect with Adrienns and agreed to take
85,000 coupons and he paid Adrienuns by check $43,75.
he hmes received ths coupons and also a display set of Rogers Silver-. .-
ware which was mailed t0 him from Minnespolis, Kinn,
formed him that the company was reatricting this effer to one dairy -
in each community; that he had looked ovepr a list of various dairies
in Xingwood and had decided to offer

later made inquiry and found that Adrienne had not
ed any of the other dairies in Kingwood,

a gsanvass

He advised that he

Snyder
Sinecs then
4drienne in-

the first chance; that



< 710

Adrienns was driving a somewhat ensive gutomobile, make not
known to He informed that he has had the sar for
five years apparently it was a 1930 model. m 4id recall
that tne automodile bhore Georgia license plates hat Adrienne
informed him that his home wmas in the south:. jAdrienne was acoom-
panied by no one during his negotiations with and after
they had signed the contraet he, Adrienne, left around 3:30 p.ms
June 21, 1935, not informing as t0 his itinerary.

A copy of the contract left with — by Adrienns is aigned
®C. J. Adrienne™ for the Rogers Redemption Bureau of Minneapolis,
Minn., address, Lumber Exchange Building. The contract discloses
no additianal information aside from that se$ forsh heretaofars.

Pat the Kingwood post offies, advised that
onne had received no nu 'hilo in mpood and had lort no
forwarding address,

This information was romrdod to the Bureaun bx teletyps on Jume
30, 1985, .

= REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

Al b1C
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- M. 8. Bepurtment of Justice

b"C/ . P. 0. Box 1276

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
74-72 July S5, 1938 -

0

U.S. Department of Justice, ’
Pemnsylvania Avenue at 9th Street, N.W., *

4
[
/ Director,
/.- Foderal Bureau of Investigation,
s
. .-:'f‘ s' W&BhinStOn. Do c.

Dear Sir: LA

Referring to your lettdr of July 2, 1935, relative
to the case entitled MRS, MOLLIE O,ABERT alias Mollie ‘Edison,

There is attached hereto two copies of the photograph
of Mrs, Mollie O. Bert,

- United States Attormey W. C. Lewis, Oklahama City, is
T e at present out of the city. Assistant United States Attorney F. M.
Dudley advises that they contemplate presenting this case to the
Federal Grand Jury which will convene at Oklahama City in the early
part of September, 1935, As soon as United States Attorney Lewis
returns to Oklshoma City, conference will be had with him and, if he

- ——n -

does not contemplate presenting this matter to the next Federal Grand

Jury at Oklahoma City, the Bureau will be advised,

Very truly yours,

.encCe /‘/ .- \ gupI;éalBlgont d#hfrzg'é.

o

| VR
[LDLRRT 5500 AU OF INVESTiGATioN

JUL 81938 . u.
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" LICENSE PLATES. HAS BEEN WORKING FOR TWENTY YEARS FOR ROGERS

Mr. Nathan ..
Mr. Tolson...
. Mr. Beughma
! . Chief Clerk ..
Mr. Clegg ...
Mr. Coffey ...
Mr. Edwards
Mr.Egen.....
— ; S - " Mr. Harbo ...
’ { Mr. Keith ...

> ’ . Mr. Lester ...
-~ | Mr. Quien....

Mr. Scheidt ..
Mr. Schilder.

@LIC e

Mr. Tezey -

FBI"PITTSBURGH JUNE 30-1935 7-55 PM EST

DIRECTOR

fiss Curdy,

GEORGE KELLY BARNES, ETAL, KIDNAPPINGe. RE YOUR TELETYPE OF JUNE
29-1935. INQUIRY AT KINGWOOD, AND ALBRIGHT, WEST VIRGINIA,
DISCLOSES THAT Ce JoKADRIENNE WAS THERE MORNING OF JUNE 21-1935,
SOLD SILVERWARE EXCJANGE COUPdNS TO ONE DAIRYMAN AND DEPARTED. |
NOT REGISTERED AT ANY HOTELS. NO FORWARDING ADDRESS. MEPITINERARY
UNKNOWNe IS DRIVING EXPENSIVE MAKE OF AUTONOBILE WITH GEORGIA

REDEMPTION BUREAU, LUMBER EXCHANRE BUILDING, MINNEAPOLIS,
MINNESOTA. INQUIRY THERE MAY DETERMINE ADRIENNES PRESENT LOCATION

AND ITINERARY,

FIERSTONE
END

0K -b7(/

U e . |
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M v 2.0,}",)4 FEDERAL £y,
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- Bte Peul, Himaeseta, -
Res mmmu&am,
CHARLES ¥, TRECERL - Vieting
BN 4 41,0341 . PON
Dear 8iry

Tnder date of June 29, 1935, (ke St. Paul Puresn Of{ee st

ﬂmmmuauumnmsmc.:.uﬂmmumwv
of Kingrood, Weat Virginia,mlling exshange coupons for the firz of Rogers
Redeupiion Buresu of Yimnsapelis, Hianssotas The Purssu dirested a Sale=

.. type nesaage 45 the Fiitadurgh ott‘toa tastructing that Wuuwuu-
gsiton be ande at Kingwosd, Taat Virgianls, end on June 30, 1933, the

T PisAsdurgh Office edvised t‘ut Pre G s mmmaa the vicinity - —
of Kingwvood snd Albright, Vest Yirginia, en the morning of Juss 21, 1935, '
and had sold silverware exghange coupaas te a dalrymsm smnd sudsecusatly
departeds Es is reperted 0 e driving an expeasrive make of sutesebile
besping Georgia lieenss plates, and by reputatien has bteen szployed fer :
the past 20 yoers by the Rogers Hedeantiom Bureen, Lusber Excheage Bullding,
Aisnenpolis, Xiatepote,

The Bureat sugcests that further inpnilry be mde of the
exployers/of Dr. Mdrisane for the purposs of assertaining hls preseat
#0 that e way be interviensd relative to tae §2,
Ursahe money whioh iz reperted 4o be held by hia in ofsafety
. deposit box u.'b‘t“’ Pex}, Mnnssota, =

N o

Very truly yours,

Toha Bighr Beows, i
St i
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. WRSTERN UNION
s 21 XC
" COOPERSTOWN FY JUN 26 10154

J E HOOYER
DEPT OF JUS‘I'IGE WASH DO

'WARMEST CONGRATULATIONS OR YOUR SPLENDID WORK
IN EXTERMINATING PUBLIC ENEMIES AND IN CONVICTION OF LAWYER

cRIMINAL{ LASKE AND PIQUETTE PERSONAR REGARDS. .

—
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- July 2, 19085,

oopers » dew York,

. It: is with pleasure that I
acknowledge receipt of your telegram of
June 26, 1985 concerning the work being
performed by the Federal Bureau of Inv esti-
ga.tion.

It has <lways been a source of
great pleasure to receive letters of thies
character and ® know that the work being
performed by this organisation is worthy
of commendation,

¥With expressions of my best
regards, I am

8incerely yours, ‘

J. Edgar Hoover,

T M5 ledox AL LI T

O Y

(2100 Fa T2 I Er SR,



GEDRGE ROBEY
OEPUTY SHERIFF

-

i

o0

Mr. J.E. Hoover,
Department of Jus tice,
Weshington, D.C.

Dear Ssir:

me your latest chart?

PGV AV S

FRANK MILLS

SHERIFF
COLEMAN COUNTY

COLEMAN. TEXAS

July 3, 1935.

MISS ANNIE STILES
OFFICE DEPUTY

I haw noticed that you have convicted sewaral other
pedple in the Charles Urschel Kidnapping. Will yu please send

Thanking you in advance for this kindness, I am,

Very truly yours,

Frank Mills, Sheriff

ce Dep uby

.':.\fx" |

- ‘A‘\\‘ \/ /
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Mr. Presk Wlls,
Sheritf,

g:lm. tuu:
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. Weyerhseuser rensoz lists on hend ené ro further corlies will

July 3, 1925.

MEMORLNDOY FOR MK. TOLSON

This is to edvize thet 202,000 copizs of the
revised rensom list were completed Mond&y, July 1st. I
have been edvised by ¥r. Douglas, of the Chief Clerk's
office, thet epproximetely 140,200 of the 200,005 copies
heve been trensmitted tec field offices vhich hac previously
re*uesteu gdcitionel copies of the lists.
‘)

e} Ls of possible interest to you, you-are advised
that in the®Urschel case 60,000 copies of rensm lists were L
preoered in the Bremer cese epproximetely 83,070 copies were -
rrepered, &nd irn the Stoll cese 17Z,007 cozizs were prepared. )
" The namber cf cories Zrepered in tne Weysrhseuser cese is - - - -y —
428,033, Te now heve £ croximetely £0,079 copizs of tha i

J\—s
be prepered unless reguested by Mr, Quinn.

Respectfully, (sgd)

G S
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epartment of Justice
7§fi£and Savings Bldg.
Denver, Colo.
July 10, 1935

(3]

Director,
! federal Bureau of Investigation,
¥ U. 5. Department of Justice,
Fennsylvania ave. et 2th 3t., N.W.,

;% ° washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

()

-
1

He: GEORGE KELLY BaKITEE with aliases, et al;
SH:RLES F2 (RSCHEL--Vietim
KIDMAPING

Reference is made to your co nication of June 28, 1935,

requesting six copies of the rrintediecision entered XMarch 25,

1635, in the case of vliffordDSKEllj and Edwart)Berman alias Barney

C’er1an, Fetitioners, versus the United States of America, which

are

to be obtained from the Clerk of the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals for the Tenth Circuit of Denver, Colorado.

Please be edvised that !x. albert Trezo, Clerk of the

United States Circuit Court of .pneals, has advised that there are

no extra copies of this decision avsilable. Mr. Tregzo declined
loan his original copy in order that sdditional copies might be

to

printed from it by the Buresu. In this connection, he stated that

the decision is printed in full in 76 Federel, Second, 483.

kr, Trezo also stated that it would cost approximately
20.00 to have extre copies of this cdecision printed and he could
not srrarge for same unless ne wes so euthorized to do so by the

Pepertment.

It was furtzer ascertsined that the Uefendants were re-
presented before the Uaited States Circuit Court of appeals by X¥r.
J. B. budley of Cklanowra City, Cxlashoma. This informetion is fur-
nisned in case the Bureau desirez to ascertain whether a copy o‘P

this decision might be avzilable through }Mr. Dudley.

RECORDED & INEH#ED '7 S - /(, 7

Very truly yours '/;,

é—? /%J”A'—’

B. F. Z0INaLk, A

'u\l\}
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Dear W9 Powelldl -

I have read with deep interest
torial entitled,f*Punish Thess Lawvyers®,
appeariag in the Tikes on June 28, 1935.

The conviction of Ben Bflasim
his part in the '
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June 8, 1935..
Tulcott Powell, Feitor,

PUNISH THESE LAWYERS
ONE of the most significant moves in the

government's figh! with the underworld
took place almost unnoticed at Oklahoma City
the other day, when 8 lawyer was convicted
in Federal court of sharing in money that had
been paid as a kidnap ransom.

The lawyer was Ben B. Laska of Denver,
and his conviction represented one more off-
shoot of the famous Ursche] kidnaping case,
fn which 19 other persons have already been
convicted. And the significance of this last
conviction les in the fact that it begins a
campaign by the government to teach attor-
neys that they must not share in the {llegal
profits of gangs,

Laska’s case is5 instructive, as an ex'ample
. of the way in which it is possible for a law-
yer to overstep the bounds of proper pro-
cedure in defense of & gangster,

Retalned as counsel for Albert Bates,
one of the leaders of the kidnap ring,
Laska was accused of havinz received $10,-
000 in cash from Bates® stepson, Edward Feld-
man.  This moneyt according 1o Feldmhn
was part of the Urschel ransom money.

In addition, Feldman testified that Laska
directed the hiding of Bates' share of the
ransom mcney, and gave Instructions which
enabled Feldman to evade arrest for 1S
months after Bates had b2en captured. Feld-
man’s mother testified that she had wished
to surrender, but that Laska had told her she
would *‘get her throat cut” if she did.

All this, presented to a Federal jury, re-
sulted in a specdy conviction for one of the
most prominent criminal lawyers of the West.

Charting a proper course for a lawyer
who defends a crook §s a dclicate matter.
Any man accused of crime has the right
to hire counsel, and his counsel has the right
to put up the best kind of fight for him that
he can. Yet there s a dividing line between
cthical practice and outright criminality which
an over-zealous attorney can easily cross.

Against the lawyer who puts up an honest
fight for a client there can be no quarrel. But
the lawyer who takes that onc extra step, and
' gets over the dividing line. becomes an out-
right accomplice of the ganzster,

He profits by the fruit of the gancsters
crimes. in a direct and unmistakable wav;: he
helps his clien: avoid arrest, as well as convie-
tlon, and by the direction and advice he gives,
he becomes a silent partner :n the crime ring.

Nothing would_ help more. in_our fight
against crime, than an effeciive campin 1o
punish such lawyers, The Oklahomza tnial
ought to remind “border line™ attorneyz that
it isnt healthful (o oversiep 1hai dmiaig
linc between ethical practice and criminal con-
niving, .
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Mr. Lesies
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Dear #ir. Hoover:

AR 4 : I I very mucl poreciated T note
L T garding o editorial onTPunish Tn
J Lawyers."

T, Ve have a §ituation local}y here in
\;. 7 our ovmn Criminal Court which beats any-
-~ thing thst I have ever seen in my

.. fifteen years of newspaner work in

- Kew York and Indiana. Doubtless your
TN T e office nere has informed you regarding
. L . o it.

¢
;

I wish that a federal violation would
turn uo so that we could ask the
assistance of your nmen, but thus far
* we have no direct evidence that would
bring the federal authorities into thne
« Dbicture.

Let me again congratulate you uvon the
splendid job you are doing.

-5 ; Director J. Edgar Hoover,
Federal bureau of Investigation,
U.S. Department of Justice,

¥:,'ash11?;‘:c:!on(,\ ‘P"(Eh: | r”‘ _ H_:" / é? ﬁ L’?

RFCORDED\ v S“E COF RYES H_;I\Ilull

& H
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

PIRECTOR

o

Mr. Toleon...........

Mr. Baughman ......
Chief Clerk

Irheral Bureau of Inuestigation

u. 5 Bepartment of Justice

HN- . Washington, B. @.
July 10, 1935

WEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

RE: URSCHEL KIDNAPING CASE

MinneSoba, CEILEq &t my OTfice. q
Hof Clifford Skelley, convicted in the
rscnel kidnaping and sentenced to five years!

imprisonment, which sentence was recently con- !\'\ Li](:,{”
firmed by the Court of Appeals. — :

of Clifford Skelley.

They came in to tell me thet Skelley was not
Zuilty. I told them that the Federal Bureau of
Investigation had no official connection with the
cuse after presentinz the evidence to the United
States Attorney and aidiunz him to the extent that
he desired aid in the prosecution. I suggested
thet they might telk to some person in the Criminal
Division of the Department. They wanted to know
the identity of the Pardon Attorney snd I gave
them Mr. Finch's nsme and room number.

Very truly yours,

H. Nathan.

i
' RECORDED & INDEXED _Z:_,f./ Lo/ Z
. cey ‘ ]

-3 N
JUL 17 1935
U oo Wieis: o T

o~
[
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER . )<
DIRECTOR °

e bGic,  Federal Burean of Investigution

U, & Bepartment af Juatice
Washington, B. .

_(“

J July 11, 1935.

- g

MELIORANDUM FOR MR. EDWARDS

In compliance with the request of ir.
Ramsey, I am transmitting herewith two copies
. ] of abstract of criminal record, as appearing
< in the files of the Identification Division,
- of Molly OlivelEdison, alias Mollie O0.7\Bert,
e Police Department, Oklahoma City, Oklahomsa,
7 {19370,

Respectfully,

%@c/%&m@’

Le Ce Schilder.

& K
Y L\'D'-.'-‘\'.l'p Failot
i

%M

RECOKDED ____.%w_[ L 7 7 )\
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) JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

DIRECTOR

Federal Bureau of Investigation
. H. Bepartment af Inatice

' . Hadhington, .G, July 11, 1935,

(3]

The following is an abstract of the fingerprint record
-of one Molly Olive Edison, with aliases, on file in the
Federal Bureau of Investigatlon

Subject as Molly Olive Edison, pliases MNrs. Molley
Bert, lollie 0. Bert, Mollie OJXKEdison, M. O.
Edison, #19370, arrested Police Department, Okla-

| homa City, Oklahoma, June 15, 1935, charge Federal

investigation of perjury; charged in Federal Court
with perjury.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF I"WESTIGATION

FROM: DIVISION #1 & LVISION #2

) ‘7‘1’! 2 1935,

- TO:___ Director
, ___ Mr. Nathan
-z ____Mr. Tolson
—___Mr. Edwards

_____Mr. Quinn

— Mr. Tamm

Division Three .

____Division Four ___Divisgj ive
—_ Files Section ntification Division
___Personnel Files ____Statistical Section
____Mechanical Section _____Technical Laboratory
___Chief Clerk's Office
SUPERVISORS
Divigion One Division Two
____Mr. Abbaticchio ___ _Mr. Chambers
. Mr. Bryan ____Mr. Berens
__ Mr. Newby _____Mr. Foxworth

Mr. Richmond

Mr. Thompson ____Typists, Room
Mr. Weeks ____ Miss McCarthy
Mr. Joseph M :

4737

X

Room

e o Correct

__ Re-write
Re-date
See Me
Send file

C)JEJV;;ur R Land : (hnvvdjk,.

73
1%

o
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e

! qu@ﬁu o B,M‘/‘ tliam Jadbai D
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DALLAS BUREAU OFFICE
(Name and address of Contributor) -

' Date__ Ay 8, 1935

\
Mr. J. E. Hoover,
Director, Bureau of Investigation,

Department of Justice, <_5Lg
Washington, D. C. | \5 /5/

Dear Sir:-

Following are the dispositions of cases on which
fingerprints have been mailed to the Bureau of Investiga-

tion:
. Print ____ . _ Name and Alias o ___pisposition
Number ) T
L
7.//5C4_Q1-L'
# 1322 PD THOMAS L. MANTION 5-6-35 ind¥ct t dis-
Dallas, Texas 70(,-?77 missed by COu (charging
conspiracy ribe Feder-
al OfficefTK)
- L ¢ .
s e 3 : /
Z1s23 P 7" 'GrOVER & er{ T2/ 5ems 4ndi¥fment dis-
Dallas, Texas  alles Jack Beval, missed by/C (charging

conspiracy

This form to be submitted to the Bureau of Investi-
gation to report dispositions of cases in which prints were
forwarded previously. Dispositions include such information
as advice relative to sentences imposed, fines, discharégs
from custody, etc. Several cases may be listed on each sheet.

7114
Very tryly YOurs. ; T

: AV Lg%
Bm, )
Sn cial Agent in Charge. ' '



. ven

- [} -
JOHN, EDGAR HOOVER . . Cizik

DIRECTOR

. Federal EBurwu of Infestigation S
L N u S Bepurtment of Justice ’

L | Washington, B. €. —

July 1z, 1935

MEMORANDU FOR THE FILE

es ¥ i .?g’ |
R e lie obaisons Al BIC_

Ty PERJURY

Ben E\“Laska, a Denver criminal attorney, defended Albert Bates
in“his trizl in Federal Court at Oklahoma City, Oklshoma, in September,
1934, for the kidnaping of Charles FQOUrschel. Bates was convicted and
sentenced to life impricsonment for this kiénepinge.

Subsequently, Special Agents of the Federal Bur:zzu of Investiga-
tion, U. S. Pepertment of Justice, apprehended Edward C{“reldmen, a
step-son of “Albert Bates, and some £48,000 edditional ci the Urschel -
ransom money wac recovered. Investigation determined that $10,000 of the
Urschel ransom money had been paid to eand accepted by Attorney Laska as
his fee for the defense of Albert Bastes. Laske was thereupon indicted for
conspiracy in connecticn with this kidnaping, and after triel in Federal
Court at Oklehoma City, Oklezhoma, was, on June 15, 1935, convicted.

During the trial of Laska at Oklzhoma City, the Government alleged'\
thet Laska was paid and received the sum <f $10,000 of the Urschel ransom
money, which money vas paid to Laska by Edward G. Feldmen, as his fee to {
represent Albert Bates. Testimony given by Ben B. Laska during his trial 5
at Oklahome City was that he never received any of the Urschel ransom money \
and that the only money he did receive as nis fee for representing Albert = -
Bates was $3,200 in good money, »aid to him bty Edward George Feldman at :
his office in the Symes Building in Penver, Colorado, on or about Augrust 14, !
1923, which money vas in verious denominations, and that at the time of the

N e —— j

as

Mrs. Hollie O. Bert, as iWollie 0. Edison, 1301 Shermen Street,
-an attorney of Denver, Colorado, with offices in the Symes Building, being
duly sworn by the Clerk of the United States District Court for the Western

RECORDED
&
INDEXHED ez /
- -} AV
w)»i;'g‘ FEDERAL EURES". (1 7 TlaTION t
o V;;f‘.‘.“ 't““‘:" e M \J“L 519 l935 .t ¢ ].",' \
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District of Oklahoma, testified in the above referred to trial that on

or about fAugust 14, 1932, she went to the office of Ben B. Laska in the
Symes Building in Denver, Colorado, at which time Mr. Laska was occupied

in his private office with someone; that she waited in the reception room
of kr. Laska's office, and in a short time, 2 mnen, whom she identified

as Edward George Feldman and came out of Mr, Laska's office;
thet Hr. Laska came out to his secretary,ﬁ and told her to go
into his office and count the money lying on the desk, indicating to iirs.
iollie O. hdison that she assist his secretary in counting this money.
follie Edison testified that she did count this money which was in denomina-
tions of 5, %10, 2nd $20 bills, and possibly some %50 bills, and thet in
the aggregate, it totalled $2970. ibollie Fdison stated that her reason for
goinz to Laska's office at this time was to secure change for $50 which
change she obtained from the money that she and -were counting.

Edward George Feldman who was a co-defendant with ittorney Laska

in the above mentioned trial at Oklahoma City, and has since been placed
on probation, testified during this trial that he visited the office of
Ben B. Laska ‘in the Symes Building, Denver, Colorado, on or about August
14, 1933, but at that time did not vay Ben B. Laska any money; that

did not accompany him to the office of Ben B. laska, and was not
nresent when he talked to ¥r. Laska in his office. Feldman further testified
that he did pay and deliver to Ben'B. Laska at iir. Laska's address, 1164
Cook Street, Denver, Colorado, the sum of $10,000, which vias a part of the
Urschel ransom money. He testified that this occurred about August 18,
1933, and that later, at some subsequent date, he talked to Attorney Laska,
at which time ir. Laska informed him that there was only $8,000 in the sun
of noney which he brought to him about August 18, 1933, instead of $10,000.
Laska reguested Feldman to secure the additional 2,000 for him, and Feldman
stated that he did this, taking it to Oklahoma City at Mr. Laska's request,
and that he delivered this 32,000 to kir. Laska at his room in the Biltmore -
Hotel in Uklahoma City about September 15, 1933.

* Denver, Colorado, testified during
the trial of Attorney Laska, thati as a matter of fact he was not in ur,

laska's office in the Symes Building with Edward George Feldman, and did
not see iir. Feldman deliver any money to ilr. .Laska.

Tes ol the false testimony given by Attorney iollie O.
oort in this case, a complaint was filed on June 15, 1935, before United
States Cormissioner George J. Eacock, at Oklahoma City, Oklehoma, charging
slollie U, Bert with violation of Section 231, Title 18 of the United States

Al bic
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Code, in that she had falsely testified that on or about the l4tn of
fugust, 1933, Edward G. Feldman did pay and deliver to Ben E. Laska in
the latter's office in Denver, Colorado, the sum of :3,000, which said
matter was and is not true and which matter liollie Bert or iiollie
Edison at that time did not believe to be true and correct. '

K varrant was issued, and wollie O. Bert slias wiollie O,
Fdison was taken into Federal custody at Oklahoma City, Oklashoma, on

June 15, 1955. She was arraigned before United States Commissioner

Bacock on the same date, pleaded not gzuilty, and demanded a preliminary
hearing which was set for June 21, 1225. Bond was set in the amount of
5,000, which vas not furnished by sirs. Bert, and she was remanded to

the custody of the United States liarshal. On June 15, 1935, she made
application for an order permitting her to return to Denver, Colorado,

and furnish an appearance bond. This application was granted, and on

June 24,.1935, before United States Commissioner Leo J. Crowley, she posted
an appearance bond in the sum of $5,000.

The United States Attorney at Oklahoma City presently intends
to present this matter to the Iederal Grand Jury at Uklahoma City, Oklahoma,
in September, 1935.

wollie O, Eert is the wife of Phillip K. Bert, of Denver,
Colorado. She is 27 years of age, and the records of the Bureau reflect
no prior criminal record.

Respectfully,

blc.




~ figshington, D. C. =

_#ashington Field Office, Room 5745,
HWashington, D. C.,

o0

July 19, 1935, -

Direstor,

Federal Bureau of Investigation,

United States Departnent of Justice,
Pennsylvania Avenue at 9th Street, N. W.,

Dear 3ir: : bl

I um transmitting herewith two negutizaa and*‘u Ees
enlargements of photographs tsken cf the Speaial Agents'
Retraining Class, which concluded its sssignment et Washington,
D. C,, July 13, 1935, while the class wus in Firearms Train-
ing at Quantico, Marine Barracks, (usatico, Virginia,

There are also bdeing transmitted severcl snall
paotographs taken during the above mentioned Firearms Train-
1"80

I sm also enclosing six groups of photographse taken
by the writer hereof during the ocourse of investigation to
ascertain the losation of ransam money paid in the Urschel
kidnaping cuse while Agent wns stationed at Portland, Oregon.
Suitable desoriptive data is indioated on the back of one
pieture of each group.

The various pioturcs emclosed are being tranemitted
for any use which the Bureau may desire thereof,

N . L

Respectfully, -t

b1C- . : |

!peoial Agent.

- viC
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Minneapolis, Minn.
July 20, 1935.

A S tLert L
S wmth o e
ste, Taovn ..

whiss Candy ...

ir. Harold Hathen. e
. Dept. of Justice, e
Yashington,L.C.

St S L TRIE 2L L Lol R C RS

TR Ceme R SR TS TS S

Deur Sir:

May I extend to your in behalf of
e and myself, our sincere inanzs for jour c:urtesy shown

“to us while we wera in your sffice. ’ -

tost sincersly yours,

All L1C
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Mr, J. Edgar Hoover, i A

Federal Bureau of Investigation, ;

Washington, D, C.

My dear Sir:

our kind letter| July S5th
commenting on an/editorial in the¥Daily Okla- -
homen of June 17th came during my absence on
vacation and I am very pleased now to acknow-
ledge your kind thoughtfulness in writing me
about the matter,

I think the work of your Bureau
has been one of the most outstanding factors
of the present administration and I have heard
universal comments of praise wherever the sub-
ject has been mentioned.

Again thanking you for your

letter,
Very truly yours,
E. Ko G_g.ylord
E D,,,Q,O R.
EKG!'C,
ST L =172 Z
n‘DFﬁ*FD T e i AF \ru“ ATIG
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Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT OKLAHOMA CIT’Y' OMOI‘EA FILE NO. 74_‘1 -
REPORT .MADE AT . DATE WHEN MADE ::Er:‘.'co::g:: REPORT MADE BY A \ \ ‘
DENVZR, COLORADO 7+24-35 7-24-35 . P ctma: oy bIC |
TME CHARACTER OF CASE '
| MRs. MOLLIZ 0,ABERT alias MOLLIE o.#smson - PERJURY i
/..‘ : !
) SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Mollie- 0. Edison posted $5,000 bond
before U. S. Cormissioner at Denver, o
Colorado, on 6-24-35, which bond has :
been forwarded to the U. S. District
Court at Oklehoma City, Oklahoma. :
-RUC- o ?
DETAILS:

PSarS

11} . vele

v
Caw s

e
Agent ascertzined from gi%%k,_United
"States District Court, Denver, Colorado, that Mollie O.*Edison .
posted a 35,000 bond for her appearance at Oklahoma City, Okle~.:
homa before United States Commissioner Leo J. Crowley at Denver,
Colorado, on June 24, 1935, The bond consisted of $2,000 in
United States Treasury Bonds and 33,000 in cash. The $3,000 in
cash was advanced by Denver, Colorado, whom
Mr. Crowley believes Mr. Crowley advised
that the bond had been forwarded to the United States District
Court at Okleshoma Citye.
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July 27, 1935, . -

- .. -

Chicago, Illimois.
©
REs GEORGE KELLY BARNES, with aliases,
ot al} D
CHARLES ¥, URSCHEL -~ Victim;
KIDHAPING.

Under date of October 16, 1913, former
Special Agent in Charge M, §, Purvis telsphonically
advis Bureau that J ergol., , and
chnri@;lu were in custody on oharges of barboring
SubjeotiXelly. On that date Bergel was relessed under
bond of ‘lS,WO-

5, Dear 8irs

The Bureau desires that you immediately
advise it of the status of the prosecution against the
above nemed individuals,

Very truly yours,

" John Edgar Hoover,
Director,

R 2
AV

cc - Oklahoma City
it
' RECORDED & INDEXED
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- t Mr, Nathan

Mr. Tolsen.
Mr. Bsughr
- - e Lhief Clerk

. . - - Mr. Clegg ..
- . ’ ’ Mz, Coffcy .
| Mr. Edward
. Mr. Ezen...
" Mr. Iorbo .
. ’ " Mr. K2y
\

' MMr. Lester.
. FBI OKLAHOMA CITY 7-25-35 10 25 AM

. Mr, Qglan..
SIRECTOR

L PHONE GEORGE KELLY BARNES WA ET AL CHARLES F URSCHEL VICTIM

£y

KIDNAPING MOTION E@R NEW TRIAL FILED BY BEN BOLaskA OVERRULED TODAY %

— s w2 gl

BY FEDERAL JUDGE!VAUGHT OKLAHOMA CITY AND LASKA SENTENCED TO SERVE
TEN Y IN A FEDERAL PENITENTIARY. LASKA GRANTED UNTIL g&-12-35
FILE BILL OF EXCEPTIONS '

4

. BRANTLEY
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Post Office Box #S512
- Chicago,Xllinois

Direcior
Fodtiodd Buresu of Investigation

. Untted Btates Departaent of Justioce

Ml.m Ave, at 9th “o’ N '.

r

pess Bixs MWM m@m

rmoaam
mummwmmm

—~OUEPIRACT,

Reference is made to letter of July £74h, 1985, which was
u-n&g__m, with aliases; et alj CHARLES 7,

captioned GEQRGE
C URSEC Ymﬁlm y 8 requested that the Buresu

be mwotmm ofﬂammw
JogXBer: _Sﬂ.nndchtﬂ.

e m————

l‘wmtnfmnbn.ﬁumuuntmmwhmcmm
Buresu Office for the purpese of ssparating prosecution of Subjects
Caplan and reperts have been mibmitted oontimuously in euch sase,
the last being msamu.m?am Jay asn,
1935, indisating that demurrer is presen mdlngbotmtb,c
United States mm-u'cnt at Chieago, :

mhfm‘lucnmnsaagotﬁcupwtctwn
dthduichum Bovesder 204h 38
case of anlﬁs.m; s .ux;&undr.
umm-ucru,mnc mm&:&uﬁ.umof&c
case was changed for the purpese of m&mmuﬂ-e{
Jossph Bergl Snssmuch a¢ Ahe United States bmy at Chieago
declined %o pressnt the facts e the Fedsral Grand Jury.

: Yery truly “;._. )
A\l b7C/ r..:' —-/7J/9“__

‘ Fiie T

YCZ De Mo

6217 ap.cmu+t:ncnu'»*v 2 1435

Fe . 1, ‘ €~ [ j l :' ﬁ?

12 T T TN OT0)



- UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT  OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA. FLENO. T}
. REPORT MARE.AT: .- DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPORT MADE BY:
LITTLE ROCK, ARK. 8/ 1/35 7/26/35 a |
TITLE: ] ‘ | cHARAcTER OF case:
.| GEORGE KELLY BARNES, with aliases, et al; '
- CHARLES F.OURSCHEI.. VICTIM, KIDNAPING.

SYNOPSIS$ oF FACTS: Jonesboro,
rienne,
last heard from nov Mrs, Adrienne, - NG
on July 2, 1935, from Niegera Falls, Ontario. - e
Indications at that time were that Dr. Adrienne AL
and his wife were contemplating traveling through

advised that further infor- R

Canada,
M B . -mation relative to whereabouts of Adrienne could By o

more easily be obtained through Rogers Silverwere B b
Company, Room 316-IRRB, Lumber Exchange Building,
- Minneapolis, Minnesota. '

R.U.0, ‘A“ blC -

REFERENCE Report of Special Agent (NG 11tt1e
Rock, Arkensas, June 18, 19835.

On July:26, 1935, the writerwss advised b

Jonesboro, Arkenses,
who is the present wife of Drs C. J, Adrienne, thatishe
hed heard from in the form of & post card postmarked
Kiagera Falls, Onterio, dated July 2, 1935, At that time
DETALS: was informed that both } and her husband, called
»Jack", were intending to proceed through 'B_gnada dbut supplied

with no forwarding address. o

DETAILS:

It will be noted that was interviewed by the writ-
er under the pretext that questions were being asked concerning Dr.
Adrienne's whereabouts in view of the fact that the Bureeu was de-
sirous of locating Dr. 4Adrienne for the purpose of obtaining informa-
ding another party. This pretext was, apparently, accepted

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

- RECORDED AND INDEXED:
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by the party interviewed and she expressed her willingness to cooperate in every

way so that Dr. Adrienne might be located,

gstated to
on or about the 15th of
At the time of the

June at which time Dr. ienne was located at Norfolk, Virginia,.
interviewﬂcou.‘m not find this letter so that a al of it might be
made by the writer. According tﬂ stated in her
letter that they expected to be in as City within a few weeks and that the?
family in Jonesboro would be then notified, However, up to the present time no s

notification has been received by the family,
—advised the writer that the easiest way to get in touch

On July 26, 1935,
this Agent that she had heard from

with Dr, Adrienne would be through the Rogers Silverware Company located at Roam

316-IRRB, Lumber Exchange Building, Minneepolis, Minnesote, which address hes been
previously set out in the reference report. She stated that & few months ago, she had
written e letter to (NP =xa the same hed apperently been received by her
inasmeh as it had never been returned. - This letter had.been addressed to

‘through the above silverware company. Accordingly, it was her contention that Dr,

Adrienne might be easily located now through the same means, In this connection, ref-
erence is made to the report of Special Agent dated at St, Paul, Mnneso=-
ta, June 29, 1935, in which an interview with of the Rogers E
Redemption Bureau, Room 231 Lumber Exchenge Building, Minneepolis, Minnesota, is set out.
At that time the St, Peml office was advised that no information as to the 1tinerary of
Dr. Adrienne was in their possession but stated thet if the Rogers Redemption Bureau
received any mail which would indicate the present location of Dr. Adrienne, the Ste
Paul Bureesu office would be notified. However, in view of the information furnished

by to the effect that correspondence from her has reach
through the medium of the Rogers $ilverware Compeny, Room 316-IRRB, Lumber LXxchange
Building, Minneapolis, Minnesota, the attention of the St, Paul office is again being
called to this fact inasmch as meil addressed to Dr. Adriemne can, apparently, be for-

warded to him,

UNDEVELOFED IEAD:

THE ST. PAUL OFFICE at Minneapolis, Minnesota, will endeavor to learn
at the Rogers Silverware Company, loceted at Room 316~IRRB, Lumber Exchange Buil ’
whether or not mail addressed to Dr, Adrienne or his wife,

can be forwarded to them, I e same can be done,

through the above company,
there is every indication that the exact location of Dr, Adrienne can be determined,-

REFERRED UPAN CEMPLETTON TO THE CFFICE OF ORIGIN,
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Re
P. 0. Box 1278 > o =4
Oklahoma City, Oklehoma . & <. il 00
August 5, i Pl =YD
& 2= PRIZ
(0,0_. DU“ \e\"' rq
- g ," W 5)
= LS G A
. n._,p(j‘
Mr, W, C. Levis,
United States At.toruq,
Oklahoms Oity, Oxlahoms.
Dear 8irs
. (o)
Res Ceorge Kelly s, vi.th cnun,

ot 415 Charles FY Urschel - Viatim;

1 em transmitting herewith & copy of Jano
communipgtion addressed to Mr. Urschel which he reﬁ
forwarded to this office. It will be notod that this
communication refers to pert of the Urschel ransos momey
allegedly paid to the law fira of*Scott and Mclesn in
Fort Worth, Texas.

Upon considering the facts related in this en~
closure, I shall sppreciate being edvised whether you
believe that they warreamt investigative attention or may
possibly result in a successful prosecution,

-Very tmly yours,

Q3AI13034

DEIGHT BRANTLEY,
Special Agent in Charge.

A'\u.__
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FORT WORTH.TEXAS.
JULY,30th Z5,

CHARLES, F.URSCHEL.
I see 1in our Paper,that you are

suing

Ben Laskey,Denver Attorney,for the $12,000 he got from

Betes in the Kidnaping of you,

Why dont you get after this man Walter B.Scott Lawyer
here of the Firm of Scott and McLean,and sue him for
the $15,000,Ketherine Kelley paid him to defend the

Shannons,Boss Shannon told friends while out on parole
here,that she paid him that out of the Urschel Kidnap

ransome money,to defend them , so on.

Mr Xirpetcrick could help in this,you will f{ind that
ransome money right here in Foft Worth, in the Union Bank
and Trust Company if you will go- about 1t right,if you

levy on said Bank and Assets,

The Government should help you in this, as Justice
should be given you,end for the sake of &ll the world
these men should all be brought to justice as they ere

guilty the same as the actual kidnapers of you,

—
IRy VIR

P UV GRSy Y
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FORM NO. 1 ‘ . . _
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT oklahom city. ouahm FILE NO. ".6
REPORT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPORT MADE BY:
"Oklahoma City, Okla.  8-7-35 /29 8/3/35 O VC
TITLE: . 0 ’ ‘| cHARACTER OF case:
7 GEORGE KELLY BARNES, with aliases, ET AL; - Kidnaping
/ CHARLES F, OURSCHKL - Victim : '
SYNOPSIS oF FACTS: p )
£7 - On July 29, 19835, subject Laska was sentenced, at Okla- :
homa City, Oklahoma, in Federal Court, to serve ten
/] years in a Federal Penitentiary., Released on same day

after making an appeal bond in the amount of $.5,000,00. ..
Laska granted until November 1, 1935 to file bill of
exceptiona, Parole report and disposition sheet sub-
mitted herewith,

* plc

REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent (i oxlebomacity, Oklahcma,
dated 8/26/35. .

DETAILS: At Oklshoma City, Oklahoma:
On July 29, 1935 Laske was overruled on a motion for new trial and
was sentenced by Federal Judge Edgar S. Vaught to sme ten
years in a Federal Penitentiary, to be deaignam by’ he At-
torney General, . ;w: 3? A g,

.,_] et o .‘a". -_).‘
Subject Laska, through his attorneys, the qi\_pq &atq’,was ‘granted,
by the Court, until August 12, 1955, ta ﬁle E -3 b111~or exceptions.
He was released upon making an appeal bond figx. tbe amount of
$5,000.00, ‘

DETAIL™

The records of the Clerk of Court ref;.ect that on August 2, 1935,
an extension of time of filing & bill “of exceptions was granted
to November 1, 1935.

Disposition sheet and parole report of La'aka is being sutmitted
herewith,

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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Form No. 2 “ . -
THIS CASEORIGINATED AT  Oklahoma City, Oklahoma FiLENo. 7.8
REPORT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: o REPORT MADE BY:
: - ” - PAROLE REPORT
Oklahoma City, Okla.|  8-7-35 e biC
NAME OF CONVICT: TITLE OF CASE: ' N
GEOR! I 3
BEN B SKA, alias GE KE;TY Angng-wétgt:iiases’ ET AL
BERYL BENJAMIN;}ASKL Kidnaping d S
P
7

.. On the night of July 22, 1932, at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, two
men forcibly kidnaped Charles F., Urschel and transported him to a farm
near Paradise, Texas, where he was held until July 31, 1933, when he was
released, after the payment of the sum of $200,000,00, and investigation
subsequently disclosed that George Kelly Rarnes, Harvey J. Bailey and
Albert L. Bates, were the main perpetrators of this kidnaping and received
the ransom money.

Investigation désclosed that Mr. Ursthel was held at the fam
of Mr. and Mrs. R. G. Shannon near Paradise, Texas, during the ransom ne-
gotiations. At the trial of the above mentioned subjects at Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma, they were represented by attorneys, Ben B. Laske, Denver, Colo-
redo and James C. Mathers, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

As a result of their actions as counsel attorneys Laska and .
Mathers with subjects:Barnes, Bailey and Bates, on. December 14, 1934, a
Federal Grand Jury, at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, re ed a true bill
. of indictment, naming Clard’Feldmen, Edward Georg eldman, Alvin H.

v Scott, Ben B. Laska and James C. Mathers as defendants, The indictment

contained twenty nine counts, twelve of which were counts included in
the indictment taken from the indictment returned in the principle case
tried in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, during the fall of 1933 and seven
counts pertained to the last five subjects, just named, charging them
with comspiracy to violate Section 408-A, U, S. C. A, These last named
subjects were brought to trial in the United States District Court at
Oklahoma City, Oklehoma, on June 10, 1935.

On June 14, 1935, subject Mathers was acquitted by a directed
verdict of not guilty.
\i

. A
d X
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On June 15, 1935, the jury returned a verdict of guilty as
chiarged in the indictment against subject Laska.

On June 15, 1935 subjects Scott, Clara Feldman and Edward
" Feldman were each sentenced to serve five years, .sentence suspended,
and each placed on probation,

On July 29, 1935, subject Laska was sentenced by the Federal
Court to serve ten years in a Federal Penitentiary.

The aggravating circumstances were that subject lLaska, in the
capacity of an attorney received and concealed money paid him by co-
defendants in this case, knowing same to be ransom money, as well as
counseled and advised as to the concealment of further ransom money paid
in the Urschel kidnaping case.

Subject Laska is now 56 -years of age, is an American citizen,
-married and at the time of conviction resided with his wife at 1164
Cook Street, Denver, Colorado.

Subject Laska has practiced law for a number of years, over
which period of time he has been known to represent, as counsel in court,
notorious criminals and that he has a reputation,as an attorney, of not
adhering to the ethics of the legal profession.

The records of the Identification Unit of the Bureau at
Washington, D.C. discloses no known criminal record for subject lLaska,
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FORM No. 1 -
THIS CASE dR:l,GINAEo AT (xlahoma Oity, Okla,
REPORT MADE AT: ) DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: | REPORT MADE BY: o ‘
Okla, City, Okla, | 8/8/35 8/2/35 ___ .
TITLE: - .. . - : CHARACTER OF CABE: ’
; MRS. M 0 YEERT alias ,
e MOLLIE EDISON PERJURY

DETAILS:

ya)

" ‘Report of Special lg'ent

URDEV'EL(IPE) LEAD: THE ORKLAHOMA CITY OFFICE at Oklahana Oity, Oxlehoma, will fol-

United States Commissioner Bacock, Okla, Oity, Okla., advises
that subject®s a.torney, David Tant, on 7/39/55 wajved pre-
liminary hearing for subject.  Subject was dound over to

United States District Court, bond set at. §5000, and subject
given ten days in which to furnish same,

" 1> | A | bIC

Okla.hom city, 7/2/35.
Report of Special Agent in Charge E, P, Guinane, Denver, 7/24/35.

L.

United States Commissicner George J, Eacock at Oklahoma City, |

Oklahoma advised that subjeet did not appear before him om
uly 29, 1935, the da

te set for gummma:mmA
» subject®s attorne

David Tent, d4id appear on that
dato, and waived Feliminary heari

[ 7
sioner Eacoo

¥ % subject was then boynd over to United
Statea D1 rt to await the action of the naxt Pederal .
Gramt-Jary, WhIcH Wil convens at Oklahoma Gity in September, |
lsnﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ#&;w‘mn
of $5000406;—wab: nﬁmuﬂgw%f}r-
Ry bond, Commissioner Racock stated that this bopd
“&coording to the onder issied by Federal Judge Edgar S. Vemght,

Okl ahcma Oity, ‘have to be approved by the Federal Judge at
Denver, Colorado, - _

ow proseeutive action and report accoINELF e in THESE sPaces
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Bisision of Infestigation
H. 8. Bepariment of Justice
- . ’ °  Post 0ffice Box 12786 -
: _ Oklahoma City, Oklahoma . - -
e 3, 19 ' . BU -
August 15, 1935 =0 4 ?olusﬁy .
S <N c‘gn\lwl r ) b4
=7 ¥ Z=yD. @
—~ S S
- - B =S 2y IVl E
Directo & 20\, ‘:“‘\7'3.7 g
> LN pL IR Y om
Federal éureau of Investigation, = 5 ?.241‘:@' &
United States Department of Justice, FEeT
Pennsylvania Avenue at 9th Street, N. W.,
Washington, D. C.
Dear Sir:
-
RE: GEORGE KELLI BARNES, with aliases,
2 o ot 1% CHARLES F.CURSCHEL, Victim,
g/ ? KIDNAPING.
»é é O
Attention is invited to the letter addres ed to €L§°* l
the Bureau under date of Mey 10, 1935 requesting tha a wented < 2
notice be placed on inas- 3“
much as ”w&s wanted as a materisl ness in connection ,?
with the tr of Ben B{/Laska at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. :§\
 Inasmuch as the trial of Laska has terminated suc- &
cessfully, the wanted notice on should be withdrawn. :'75\

Very truly yours,

DWI BR.ANTLE!
Special Agent in arge.

All BiC

— i 70e
REOORDED & ANB#XED |- i

| FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIuUN
i~
A-Ju 2;3 i AUG.16.1935 LM

- U.s. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
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420 Federal Building,
Dallas, Texas.

3l

United States Attorney,
Dallas, Texas.

Att.: Mr, CI’dQ HM. Assistant,

"

Res THOMAS I ${MANION,

August 19, 1955,

NISC.; Agcerteining Financial Worth.

Dear Sir:

Replying to your letter of August 16, 1935, and
{inouiring whather we have made an investigation concerning
Thomas L, Manion's ability to pay a fine of $10,000.00; you
are advised that a report was submitted to the office of
the United States Attorney on 5-17-35, made by Special

Agent
Very truly yours,

Al B1C

F.J. BLAKE,
Special Agent in Charge.

i .
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722 Midland Savings Building  ~o
Denver, Colorado o
august 23, 1935 &3

Special izent {n Charge

Los singeles, Californis

LCear Sir: RE: GECHGE ZILLY BARNES, with
alisses, ol &Ly JUHARTIS
TOURSCHEL - Tietim

“e are in receirt of infor~:tion that o
vho is ezployed bty n Denver,
end who is surposed to be present}y studying-law-in.Lenver, is. .. _
quite closely co~nected with Be§X£aske, ané is probzbdbly an out-
let for ranssm money or othoer "HA%"™ roney fror laeka.

-hus advised an informant here thst he was formerly
cornected with a firs of attorreys in los ipgelss, ore of the
merbers of whieh firm was convicted in connectisn with the rob-
bery 2f severul tanke. also stated that hs was convicted
in Californis on & sharge of froudently passing the Salifornia
tar exami-ati:n, and that he was rlaced oxn probetizn for this
charze.

~8 I recall, there was en attorney convicte? in Los Angeles
in connection nith several tank rotberies in shich your office
wa.. interestes. 111 you please advise whether your files con-
tuin any informatinn on or whether you cen find a cr.ias-
{78l record in Los ingelss on
deseription is as follows:

Age 4

Height 5 feat 7 inches A“ b’]&

“eizht 165 pounds :

Hair Dar and bushy

Complexion Jrrk

Nationality uassian Jewish

‘arital status sarried —

ifelstives ather supim ed to 14 l‘st\ _/ '/ A

dockford, [4 ne&a-— 4a—40-= :

fir"ORDED & INDEXED supposed tb bE gudte wdIX: CF it S AN

to d=. ; AEG % 1935 . k.
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%ife may hsve relatives in
Denver.

Very truly -yours

. P. GUIKANR
Special Agent in Charge
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Aagyat 28, 1985

Special Apent in Charge,
wm’ Kenmb.

Dear 8irs Ret George KQ.UJQ  with aliases,
‘ : ' et al} Charles F. rachol—uetin',
——— Kidmsping,
: Referring to Bureau letter dlt.d mt 19,. 1958 ad-
dressed to the St. Paul Office, there is enclosed hearewith s -
| printed transcript of record in the Urschel osse, upu-bich
the convietion of the defemdants in the Federwl Court at..': . -
 Oxlshome City wes affirosd by the Unlhd aum cnws.t caart
_of Amch for the Tenth circuit.

" The instructions given hy tho Gcmrt. to th! J’ury 1-
this case are set forth on pages 208 to 230, ue).u-u., in this
transcript. ‘

This trenscript may be retained by Judp !!tlnton,
if he so desires. .

Yery truly yours,

DW1GHT mwmn
: Spochl tpnt ln M

s ’
.” *® o 4
d

o

. veft .5.\,.
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Form No. 1. ' e
THIS CASEORIGINATED AT OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA FILENO. 7.7
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE chHRIIcoHDI::gE REPORT MADE BY b-IC/
DEKVER, COLORADO 8=25-35 8-19-35 -
Tme - o) CHARACYER OF CASE
GEORGE KELLY BARNZS, with aliases, et al°
.. | CHARLES F. URSCHEL, Victim KIDNAPING
Y- o : -
{ . | sYNopsis oF FacTs: Rober%omp .y @llas Wm. Ea{/l;odges,
j‘k /xﬁlias Harry C eb, alias Arthur L.
- , Hemilton, glias Willlem HJ'Hodges,
- ¥ alies Jack™Alt, confined in the State

Penitentiary at Canon City, Colo.,
intimates that he might have some
. information relative to ransom money
o which he might impart in the event he
e might be paroled or might have his
sentence reduced.

SO IRV B

P.

REFERENCE: Ietter from the Oklehoma City Office dated July 3, 1935.
DETAILS:

AT CANON CITY, COLORADO

From the Identification Division, State Penitentiary, it was ascertained
that Robert Compton:, aliss William C. Hodges, alias Harry C. Loeb,

alias Arthur L. Hamilton, alias Williaem H. Hodges, alias Jack Alt, was
received at the Penitentiary from Boulder, Colorado, on October 9, 1931,
to serve five to six years for larceny as bailee, having been sentenced
on April 11, 1931; that he escaped from a guard while at Denver, Colorado,
on a trip made at his request on June 27, 1932, and wes apprehended at
Davenport, Iowa, on December 19, 1934, where he was held for investigation
on suspicion of confidence game, and returned to the penitentiary on
December 31, 1934.

A FORWARDED, . N Cwamat DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
/ : AN I RV an X ki
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His description is given as follows:

Age 45 (born Nov. 10, 1889)
Birthplace Illinois

Height 5¢

Weight 146 lbs.

Build Slender

Complexion Medium dark

Eyes ) Derk brown

Heir Black stresked with gray

Neerest relative; wife, Mrs. Joan Compton,
938 Equitseble Bldg.,
Denver, Colo. (10-9-31)

- B1C N - i erion, sisted that on March 3,
1932, District Attorney J. Arthur Phelps, Pueblo, Coloredo, wrote sa

lettor stating that Robert Compton was wanted by his office for prose-
cution upon his release from the penitentiary, and that on December
10, 1931, Sheriff Treseger, of Los Angeles, California, requested that
his office be notified thirty days in advance of the release of Robert
Compton from the penitentiery.

The following previous criminal record of Robert Compton was obtained
from the Identificetion Unit of the State Penitentisary:

Robert Compton, #16418

hlisses; W. C. Hodges; Herry C. Loeb; Arthur L. Hamilton; Wm. H.
Hodges; W. C. Hodzes; Williem C. Hodges;:Jack Alt.

8-12-09; AS:

3- =11; AS:
9-25-13, AS:
8. '18’ As:

10-26-22, AS:

2- 7=27, AS:

HODGES, #25842,PD L0S ANGSLES, CAL. CHG: SUSP. PICKPOCKET

HODGES, # »ARR NS/ YORK CITY FOR FUGITIVE LOS ANGELES
COUNTY, CH=CKS.

HODGES, # »PD LOS ANGELES, CAL. CHG; GD. LARC, RET, TO
WHITTIER REFTY. SCHOOL.

HODGES, # »PD LOSANGELES, CAL. ARR. AT HONOLULU,

OPERATING & MAINTAINING LOTTERY & PERJURY.
HODGES,# 4213,FD EL PASO, TEX.CHG: VAG. INVESTIGATION
DISP. NOT GIVEN., SENT 200 DAYS APPEAL CASE.
HODGES,# 3947,SP FRESNO,CAL. FELONY FRO LA, TO LOS ANGELES
CALIF, 2-9-27.

11— 5-30,AS:HAILTON,#15967,PD SEATTLE, WASH. FUGITIVE.RELEASED TO

PUEBLO, COLO. WANTZED, 11-10-30
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8-15-23,AS: HODGES,#36867,105 ANGELES COUNTY, OBTAINING MOMEY UNDER
FAISE PRETENSE. CASE DISMISSED 9-1-23

2-10-27,AS: HODGES,#75095,50 LOS ANGELES, CAL. GD. LARC. NO DISP. GIVEN

1-31-28,AS: HODGES,#25842,PD BULLETIN LOS ANGELES,CAL. WANTED ON
BENCH WARR. FORFEITED BATL $500.REWARD FOR
APPRE .& DETENTION BEFORE 4-1-28.

2- 6-28,AS: HODGES,# ,LOS ANGELES COUNTY: WANTED ON FEL. WARR.
CHG: FEL. EMBEZZELMENT.BAIL $500.

12-12-31,AS : COMPTON, #16418,CSP WANTED BY SHERIFF TRAEGER, LOS ANGILES
CAL. AS OF COMNUNICATION OF DEC. 10th 1931
COMMUNICATION ON FILE WITH MITTIMUS. 30 DAY
NOTICE TO BS GIVEN PRIOR TO HIS RELEASE.

2-10-27,AS:HODGES, #25842, PD-LOS ANGELES, CAL. CHG:GD.LARC. WARR.
#2949, (Felony); DISP. NOT GIVEN.

1-14-28,AS: HODGES,#25482,L0S ANGELES, CAL. CHG: CONSPIRACY (WARR)
NO DISP. GIVEN.

10-9-31,AS: COMPTON,#16418,CSP.CANON CITY,COLO. CHG: LARCENY AS BAILEE
TO SERVE S to 6 YEARS.

6-27-32,AS: COMPTON,#16418,CSP. ESCAPED FROM OFFICER ANDREWS WHILE
IN DENVER,COLO.VANTED.

12-19-34,AS: ALT 1 #3367 ,ARR.PD DAVENPORT,IA.CHG: INV, SUSP. CON
MaN DISPO. RET. TO CSP AS ESCAPE.

12-31-34,AS: RETURNED TO CSP BY OFFICER GEO. VICKMAN
FROM DAVENPORT,IA. TO DO MAXITMUM SENTENCE.

NOTICE FROM? TO THE EFFECT THAT LETTER DATZD
MARCH 3, 1932, FROM J. AR PHELPS, DISTRICT ATTY., PUEBLO,
COLO. STATING ROBERT COMPTON,#16418,IS WANTED UPON COMPLETION OF
HIS SENTENCE HERE. LETTER ON FILE WITH THE MITTIMUS.

RECEIVED: 10-¢-31 FROM BOULDER COUKRTY FOR CRIME LARCENY AS BAILEE.
SENTENCED 5 to 6 YEARS. DATE OF SENTENCE 4-11-31; TERM EXPIRES
7-9-35. BIRTH: 11~10-89; BIRTHPLACE: ILLINOIS: NATIONALITY: U. S.
OCCUPLTION: ACCOUNTANT: AGE: 42; HZIGHT; 5-9 3/4; WEIGHT: 146;

BUILD: SLENDER; COMP. NEDIUM; EYES: DK.BROWN: HAIR: GRAY BLACK:
NEAREST RELATION: WIFE: , Denver,

Colo.

advised that the earliest date that Robert Compton can
be released from the penitentiary is August 26, 1937, and that his
sentence will expire on November 17, 1938.

A\ bIC
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Robert Compton was interviewed and he steted thet {

alifornisa.

s -
He talked in & rambling fashion, and was

very guerded

in meking any definite statement of any kind, and intimated that
whoever wrote the letter signed "Un Amigo™ (Spanish for "A Friend")

mst be desirous of "putting him on the spot™, He intimated that

the ransom money paid to Attorney Ben Laske at Denver, Colorado, was
taken to Oklshoma City, Oklshoma, by an unknown person and was taken

from Oklehoma City to Minneapolis, Minnesota, by
that some utility official, whose name he refused to divulge, at
AMinneapolis, Minnesota, was negotiasting with him (Robert Compton)

just before he left Minneapolis in December, 1934, to exchange the

money in Havana, Cuba; stating that the money came into the possession

of the utility company official innocently and was deposited in a

bank at Minneapolis before it was discovered to be "hot™ money,

and that it was being held by the bank awaiting an opportunity for

exchenge, and thet the utility company official was anxious to -help

the bank get rid of same.

In connection with this matter, Robert Compton mentioned the follow-
ing persomns, whom he claimed to be undesrworld chsaracters:

Shriver, Oklahoma City, Okla.

Harry Campbell, Oklshoma City and Minneapolis,
lMinn., who was at St. Paul and
Minneapolis two days before
Thanksgiving, 1934,

Bowie, Kansas City, Missouri, St. Joseph, Mo.,
and Oklehoma City, Okla, in
garage, automobile or taxi, or
transportation business, probably
in St. Joseph, Mo.

Heller, or Helner, Haveana, Cube, gambling business
and bought hotel, partner of Skelly,
Sawyer and Harry Campdbell.

Sherman, Kansas City, Missouri

Skelly, Minneapolis, Minnesota

T. E. Wood, Minneapolis, Minn.; saw him at the
Nicolett Hotel, Minneapolis, two
deys before Thanksgiving, 1934,

Martin, lived at the Mark Twain Hotel or Apartment,
Kanses City, Missouri.

and tSIC:_
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It was impossible to obtain any definite or positive statement

from Robert Compton about enything, and he intimated that he might
be willing to furnish information in his possession in exchange
for any favors that might be extended him in getting him a parole
or reduction of sentence in the State Penitentiary. In Agent's

‘opinion it is doubtful if Robert Compton has any valuable informa-

tion relative to the rensom money in question, but intimated that
he hes such information and that he is holding such informetion

to use as tradin: stock in obtaining a parole or reduction in sen-
tence, &nd cleiming thet he is not interested in any reward that
might be offered by Mr. Urschel for recovery of the ransom money.

In view of the meagre information obtained and the unreliable
character of the seme, no leads are being set out in this report.

PENDING
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Mr. Courtnay Ryley Cooper,
1212 Pifth Avenue,
- New York City.
( \ Dear Ryley:
' I have received your note with whiech
you tranghitted an anonymous letter dated
Avgust L&, 1935, received by you, relating
to thy eceago of Albert Bates from the
County Jall at Pew Paw, Nichigen. It s
rather an interesting sidelight. Many
— - S —.—-thanks for sending it on to me. - - - ;

P————————rr——

dr. P—'rﬁh-m [

Ar. Tolaor .. ... ...

¥r. Baogbhman ...

Shief Cleelh (...

Me Clegg L L

$e Cofley . L

S, Bdwards ...

Nirsbtean. Lol Ll

- Fosworth .. ...

wr. Viurbo L.l

e desead
LTI MY

A"—. l.f‘.‘li': “en PR

Wl fpaing oL L
st heidt Ll

Az Sehidder

Nt Temey |

e CVruer

Miss Grnd:

¥ith best regerds, I ax
Sincerely,

RETTIRN

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

MAILED

1 P 5162

P. M.
PEDERE EUFEAL OF INVESIGAT ON
[T L-.o-mun ot JUSt CE {

ce

e

Ny




j N, tew .
THE PENTHOUSE ,//( TN Tolkew
" TWELVE TWELVE FiFTH AVENUE i xr. Bac shrman cveman

NEW YORK IOl G

? . Clege
Mo Caley . .
4 Sn Edmocdg
‘ €=

S Fomarta .
{ Melirs
MELS PP S |
[’ Bir. s _______

g Lot

’ f. -, QE&'J;_-..___.__.
. i Mr. Scheite
5 3r Schiler
'! “le. Tomcas )
; T& Tracy -
HEO Candy

T ——




e e

e s e st s o

p

T

. Gcory
HOTEL TRACY :
PLATTEVILLE, WIS. 8-16-35 . - e .

Dear Mr. Cooper,
Somezhere in U.S.4. _

I have been = very interested reader of your 10,000 public enemies

running in the Milwsukee Journal, and am wondering if you are in a position
C

©2 incoraerste ;:/Spé’of your stories a history of just how A%Effﬁ‘ﬁates.
escuoed from thfXCounty Jail a%g;;:ePaw Michigan between Christmas and
New iears preceecing the Urschel kidnsaping.

He wus picked up i@’gggzh’ﬂeven Mich. teken to Paw Paw and turned over

t> the sherif snd escaped in about a wéek, suposedly through a hole in the

- stone wull of his. cell, the hole being 2 inches by 14 inches. The hole

was about 15 feet from the ground and was supposed to have been made during
the nocn hour of the duy he escaped.

There are zome vho think he hammered the hole through with something
besides = hammer.

I am not signing my nsme to this as I do not care to get my name

published, us there ars & few of the.ld,OOO still at large.

A. Reader.
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ' A--
/ _DIRECTOR J

e -gmﬁmxaizguxeau nféﬂnﬁtiﬁé;é;;'
o0 4 b/lC/ 3. 8. Bepartment of Justice /
Hashington, B. C.
September 11, 1935.

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. TOLSON.

While the Director was absent from his
office today, Colonel Gates called and wanted to know the
- -date thiékﬁéi Urschel was kidnaped and was advised that
the kidnaping occurred on July 22, 1933.

Respectfulky,

é:///§; Quinn.

\‘.t.}J 4 v

'gEOO“Dm

SEF 131938
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -...

Form No. 1 . .
THIS CASE ORIGINATESAT  OKTAHOMA CITY, OKLAHMA, L. 4, FENO go19-
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY

WHICH MADE

los Angeles, Calif. 9-10-35 8-31-35 —___

-

LK CHARACTER OF CASE
GEORGE KEILYOBARNES, with alisses; et al. Kidnapin
CHARLES F.£URSCHEL - Victim. , aping.

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Investigation at los Angeles,fails to show
that or alias

as was ever a .
member of the California Bar, or that he ,
"was charged with fraudulently taking the /...
~bar examination. He was convicted of rodb- ~ .. |
bery, served one year in a road cemp, and ’

v “ .~ - was placed on probation for four years.
REFERENCE: letter from Denver office, dated 8-23-35. '
DETAI1S: AT 10S ANGEIES, CALTFORNIA.

Letter of reference indicates that now studying law in
Denver, Colo., is closely associated with BEN IASKA, recently convicted in Federal
Court on a charge of handling ransom money.

riffr's office
but agent found
agent believes

Investigation at los Angeles Police Departument an

identification b fails to show any record of
o recors or QNN o1 GEEND
that this is the party now in Denver under the name

2. T N\ [/
APPROVED AND PECIAL AGENT
FORWARDED: / Q;_\p ’J / 4 e CHARGE DO NOT WRITE N THESE SPACES

QJL.I/“(/ IS /7] e

s

e

COPIES OF THIS REPORT

/)3 Bureny SEP 171035)

2 Oklahoma City (o oY i A
(,,/ 2 Denver ’ . 14 :{\.\.1.
2 1los Angeles L

TROXED - AT
._.__,_,‘,_% N ) % ,"‘7‘:’\;'\\
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" The following information was obtained from the Identification Bureau
‘of the. Io&. Lngeles Police Department:-

}
Neme ases: - -

age . 23 years (1933
- " Height - A A

Weight 170 lbs.

Hair Black, curly.

Eyes Brown

Nose Large

Complexion Medium

Nationality Russian-Jewish

Home address Rockford, Tllinois.
Police Department P Los Angeles, Calif.
Fo Po c. N Io 21

32 II 19.

A photograph ofﬁ with aliases, was obtained from the Ios
Angeles Police Department s belng forwarded to the Denver Bureau office with
copies of this report.

on December 19, 1933, subject, under the namc{i; ws found
guilty of robbery on one count before Judge Scott; sentenced to five years on second
degree robbery charge, one year to be served in the county road camp and the other
four years on probation. .

The record also shows that he was arrested in Aurora, Illinois, Aurora
December 30, 1931; charge, confidence game; disposition not given.

Agent contacted -of the Ios Angeles Bar Association, and he
searched his office records and stated that he had no record of—or
meither as a member of the bar or as having made application for ad-

mission e California Bar.

an attorney of 10s Angeles, was arrested in September
1934 along with and * and was convicted and

sentenced to fifty years in a United States Penitentiary. This agent assisted in
this investigation and does not remember anyone by the name obeeing connected
withqr with the gang of which -was a member. ent also made inquiry
of the members of the Los Angeles Police Department Robbery Squad and received no

trace of_

REFERRED UPON CQRMPIETION TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN.

A H1IC-
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ~

SO, MOLLY OLTVR EDISON, MAS. MOLLETBERT, | PERJURY,
» 0., EDISON . ‘

i:ﬂ:ggslomm;mm;T Oklahoma City, Oklahoma FiLeno.  714=72
REPORY MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
Okla. City, Okla. 9/12/35 9/10/35 —
i
TITLE m CHARACTER OF CASE

. MOLLIE O{ABERT, with aliases: MOLLIE O,

Ki

gl

~

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

DETATLS: e title of this ease is changed to incorporate additional

Sub ject made $2500 cash bond at Denver, Colo., which was approved
by United States District Judge Edgar S. Vaught, Okla. City, Okla,
on 8/10/35. TUnited States Attorney, Okla. City, Okla., advises
case to be presented to the Federal Grand Jury about 9/17/35.

» A\l ;\C

REFERENCE: Report of Special sgent (U oxiahoma city, s/9/ss.

aliases of subject, as shown by her criminal record received from
the Bureau,

At Oklshoma City.

The records in the office of the Clerk of the United States Dis-
trict Céyrt indicate that subject posted a $2500.00 cash bond with the Clerk of
the UnitedStates District Court at Demver, Oolorado, which money was forwarded
to the Clerk of the United States District Court at Oklahama City, Oklahcma, and
approved by United States District J’udge E3dgar S. Vaught on August 10, 1935,

. United States Attorney.W. C. Lewis, Oklahoma City, advised that
this case would be presented to the Federal Urand Jury which convenes at Okla-
homa City on Septamber 17, 1935, and that process had been issued for the neces-
sary witnesses,

Under date of July 6, 1935 the Bureau advised that subject has
no further criminal record than instant charge.

APPROV! 1AL AGENT c
FQQWAMW i Cuanae | DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES  4.. _.

/J Y _7’! /75 17 7/ SEP16 a5

COPIES OF THIS REPORT
= ok /SEP 171935
Denver e Tl SEFLE AM ' "
Oklahoma City it B
USA, Oklahama Oity - S

Ll - 2 ]
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UNDEVELOPED LEADS:

THE OKLAHOMA CITY OFFICE

At Oklahama City, Oklahoma, will report results of Federal
Grand Jury action and further prosecution in this case,

PENDING
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -

Form No. 1 . - i )
‘THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT m CITY, (KLAHQMA FILENO. 7«8
* | rerorY. MADE AT: T- DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: | REPORT MADE BY:
St. Paul, Mimn, 9/15/35 9/14/35 . —
L : CHARACTER OF CASE:

4

Q . -
GEORGE KELLY BARNES, with aliases, et al.;

CHARLES P URSCHEL - Victime KIDNAPING

SYNOPSIS or FACTS: : mthﬂ Rogers
emption au, Minnesapolis, Minn,,

edvisss that he has not heard from
Drsldrienne since hs was previocusly

. d .
i:n;::: Ay &2 agent of this Buromn Al K1l

RUC.
REFERENCE? Raport of Special Agsnt
o Ste Paul, Minn.,, 6/29/355 and report of
e et Sp.Agt Little Rock, Ark.,8-1-35,
DRTAILS: .
Wof the Rogers Bedemption Bureau, Room
231, Lumber Exchenge Bu eapolis, Mnmnota, was contacted, and stated

be had received no communication from Dr. C. JJ/<Adrienne since he was formerly
contacted by a Buresu agent, during June, 1935; that he will phone the St. Paul
Bureau Office irmediately upon receiving his next communication fran Dr. Adrienne.
He has the phone number and address of the St. Paul Bureau Office. He stated he
could give no information or suggestions as to how Dr. Adriemne could be contacted

6

The St. Paul Office will mopy ““ and 'han
-reporta that he has received his next cc&m g i‘i@n AQrionm.

e @ il
’Jf,, \‘\;-l'fl
REFRRRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE mm,ﬂm:&’ x
T NN ;
’-"IH(.

peras: @8 the present time, T

. bo NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
“ APPROVED AND ECORDED AND INDEXED:
B 4] E (on ol pron e 7-117 =/ 7205F 17 g3
COPIES OF THIS R;on'rrunmsu:nm UNITED STATES CHE FF, 10.’:
3« Bureau ... 1~ Littls Rock @ §§£18 udv |
2« Oklahoma City 1- Pittsburgh -
2- St. Paul - l- Nashville Q EAU OF lNVEﬂ"IG::ou
1- Denver l-dnuisville . *
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FEDERAL B_UREAU OF INVESTIGATION

!bnanJ..:_

- THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Oklahome C,ity s Oklahoma .FIL.ENO. 7-6
' - REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE 8Y -
WHICH MADE
Oklahoma City, Oklahome 9-14-35 8/22 9/9/55 | Dwight Brantley
me B - CHARACTER OF CASE ,
' GEORGE KELLY ‘GARNES, with alisses, ET AL Kidnaping
L] CHARLES F./~URSCHEL - Victim :

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

of Altusz, Oklshoms, stated that one
told him he had informetion as to lo-—
cetion of some of ransom money in this case.
interviewed and has no definite informetion concern-
mone is not believed he is reliable.
Oklahoma City, tells a story .
of meeting a woman in Jejl in Oklshoma City in 1926 T~
believed to be Katherine%’l(elly. : not

believed to be reliable.
Al BIC

st
-
1

. AV

DETAILS:. On August 22, 1935

Oklshoma Y ahoma, -
at this office and were interviewed by Agent ‘

appeare
ﬁ who submitted a memorandum in connection therewith, as
follows: )

st 16, 1935
Oklahoma City, advised the writer

who first gave the Secret

Service operators information concerning the passing of counterfeit fifty
cent pieces by a seven year old boy in Oklehoma City, which resulted in-

) the arrest of several counterfeiters.

further advised that in 1926 she attended jail

:'\ services ! !!e womens section of the on in Oklehoma City and while

there was induced to take one Katheri horley to her home and take care
¥ of her. Subsequently identified Katherine Wharley as

. e & et e ot DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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ve been followed and have lost n
‘ and a constable named

“police officer nam

0
i

for two months, she was fregquently visited by.a
She further advised that a young at-
torney named Ji rg was a friend of Katherine Whorley and that the
night after one EarPAuinn was electrocuted she met Mathers, who was drunk,
in a South Broadway grocery store, between Washington
and Noble, on the east side of Broadway. He advise that
in her absence had had been to her home several times to see Katherine.

Katherine Whorley left q home after about two
- months and*found her living with a man named Bates in the
300 block of Vias on otreet, Oklashoma City. Bates had gome children
living there also. Katherine Whorley became mad at*and
threatened to "get her" later on. ‘

o said thet she reported these facts to Mr.
Urschel at the time of the kidnaping trial and also tried to see the
United States Attorney concerning the same, but was told to see an Assist-
‘ant United States Attorney, which she refused to do.

states that she and her husband and her daughters
ous jobs. She accused officer &

a8 being responsible for the .
above and believes that they are causing h d her family trouble at the
instigation of Katherine Whorley and Jame‘%ﬁers. is
positive that these men were responsible for her daught losing
her job at Woolworth's and her husbend losing his job at the Kingkade

Hotel and later with the Braniff Compeny.

She claims that one

A was
threatened by either (D o= because E was going with her

daughter,

was asked whether she or any of her family had
made other complaints to any law enforcement officiamls and she advised
that she is presently suing some woman for running her down with an auto-
mobile and that her daughter is suing one of the taxi-cab companies in
Oklahoma City for injuries received in an sutomobile accident.

q“ts advised that her troubles should be taken
to the local police t there appeared to be no Federsl violation.

Agent called at the Police Department and ascertained that they
had no record of Katherine Whorley in their.files. ' ' "

* % % & %’

an operative of the United States Secret Service,

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, advised this office that while in the police sta-
tion at Altus, Oklahoma, he saw employed

L
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: at the Altus National Bank an.q said that a man whose name he did
not know, but whom is considered fairly reliasble claimed an acquaintance
with a man who claimed he had information as to the location of some of

: the ransom money in this case and that it was in the Arbuckle. mountains;

. thet Harvey Bailey was headed for this place when captured at Ardmore,

& Oklahoma. ) ‘

‘Agent ' of the Oklahoma City Office, contacted

at Altus and nformed him that en individual, whose
name he did not know, had moved into the Altus community, probably in
April, 1935, and that in a conversation with this individual he informed
that he had information as to the location of some of the ransom
money in this case. stated,. however, at the time of the inter-
view with Agent that he did oot place any reliebility in the infor-
mation of his unknown informant. .- : .

Agent @ requested to make an endeavor to ascertain
the name or the location of his informant, which agreed to do, but
was unable to obtain the desired information before the departure of
Agent @ from Altus. tated he believed hs would see this man
on the street and that he would obtain his name and address and communi-
cate with the Oklahoma City Office.

Subseguently Agent (] ]}l of the OXlahoms City Office
contacted at Altus, at which time he advised that the name of his
informent is who was in Altu; at_the time. )

I .

agent GIENENED 1ntez'-§1ewedq who said that he

has no permanent home but usually can be located through telephone number
766, Altus. () seid thet someti o, the exact date being unknown

to him, he and a man by the name &went *treasure hunting" in
Texas, and while on this hunt met & man whose name he does not know, but
who 1s from Bowie, Texas, who informed him that there is hidden in the
Arbuckle mountains, near Ardmore, Oklshoma, about $50,000.00 of the ransom
money in this case and the exact spot where this money was hidden could be
ascertained from a man by the name of" who resides at Terral, Oklshoms
that he did not care to bhave this man who lives in Altus, approached
a8 he knows nothing about it; that he ced some truth in the story for
the reason that when Balley escaped the Ardmore jail he was endezvoring to
reach the Arbuckle mountains in order to get this money; that the man at
Bowie, Texas is the only one who will be able to contact at Terral,
Oklahoma, in connection with the matter, and if the Government will pay

his expenses he will underteke to proceed to Bowie, Texas, get in contact
with the men who has the informetion and they would then proceed to Terral,
Oklahoma, and get the ma.n-and then go to where the money was hidden
in the Arbuckle mountains. :

It is not believed that any credence whatever can be put in the
story of Lock, end unless the Bureau specificallz so_instructs, further con-
tacts will nof be mede with him. It appears the
some "easy money" out of the Government.

It is not beliew hat any reliability can be placed in any of the
gtatements made b and further investigative attention
hereto will not e €he . PENDIN G -8 -

Al
biC
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Tederal Burenu of Inbestigation

H. 8. Bepartment of Justice

" 420 Federal Building,
Dallas, Texas,

Sertember 7, 1935.

Al

Director, REGISTERED
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

U.S. Department of Justice,
Pennsylvania Ave. ‘at 9th Street, NW,
Washington, D.C.
L -y
Re: GEORGE KELLY BARNES, w.a.; et al.
Charles F - Urschel (Victim)
Kidnaping.

Dear Sir:

With reference to report of Special Agent
dated at Dallas, 6-19-34, I am enclosing herewith
Federal Reserve Bank Note No. JO3235472A,
Cashier of the First Ni
of {Aspermont, Texiks, on June 6, 193&, from
and delivered to Special Agent by
8, 1934, since which time it has been held in the Dellaes Of-
fice as potential evidence,

It appearing that this note will not be needed
as evidence, it is being tranasmitted to the Bureau.

Very truly yours,

All biC 7%/ P
F.J.%IABE, - la[5<
/

Special Agent in Charge. \
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(/ \ _. Speeial Agent in Charge,

Dallas, Texas,
o . Res GEORGE KELLY BARKES, with
. Li . aliases, ot Il) )
.E 4 Charles P, urm.l’ "-m‘.
’ KIDNAPING,
/D e - - All b1C
[ Referencs 1s made to your letter of Septesber 7, 1985, in which

;. You encloved & m-,po Kansas City Yedersl Reserve Note, fJOBRES4TRA,
/  which was obtained by Special Agent of the Dallas Office,
/ fron Cashier, First Nstional Bank of Aspearmont, Texas,

- !homtdwm—atdatma
o Texas, June 19, 1924, in this cass, discloses that this £20,00 bill was
» received by said dank from moﬂ The referance report fails
to dicclose whether the Agent reimdbursed the bank for this $20,00 dill,
Froa a review of the reference report, it zppears that the bank was sa
innocent purchaser of this bill end, unless the bank has bdeen reimbursed,
the bill should be returned to the bank with instructions to formard the

same to the Redemption Division of the United States Treasury Depsrtument,
with & proper explanation as to the character of the bill,

In the event the adove mentiocned bank has been routm;ud by sn
Agent of your offioce, appropriaste arrangeasnts should be mads to turn
this §20,00 b4ll into the Federal Resorve Bank for mutilation and
destrustion, ‘It will then be possible to have a new bill issued in
exchange for the one to be destrared,

The Bureau does not feel that there is any necessity for sn Agent
to sccept ransom money from various banks, Arrangeassts can slways be
nade, 22 were made in the Bremer case, for the bank to held any ransom
money which has come into its possession until such time as it mey be
needed for trisl purposes, If thie practice is ton.oud, there will never
be occssiom for the ransom mongy to be hald in the possession of amy.

e orwxummmumqmmtumu

CG“MUM““QM gements oon alwxys be ..6 ,fﬂ'~‘tb¢ ’“m £ guch
M 40 theobank thatuldbmknqdouv&'mmm ¢
O%tP 16192 e
\\/\‘1 P. 4. -
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Rod-puaz mvi.uan of the United States Treaswry Dopartmt for
mxu.htiaa and destruotion,

- ‘!‘hc $20,00 d41) enclored with your letter of Septesber 7y
1985, is returned to you herevith,

Very trulyym,

~ John Edgar Boover,
Director.

Eaclosure Ro, 826759
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Puonéﬂznwann BERMAN AND CLIFFORD SKELLY APPLICATION FOR PARDON.

Mr. Nathen ..........

_Mr. Tolson.. ..c.ceee

Mr. Baughman -
Chisf Clerk..........
Ar. Clcg;—:....: .......
Mr. CoSey ... covueee

Mr. Egan....c.ccveeee
Mr. Joscph conner emee
Mr. Esith.ooie veeeen

Mr. Lestar ..ceeenneee

Mr. Scheids . o .......

Mr. Schilder.... .

S

THESE MEN WERE CONVICTED FEDERAL COURT OKLA CITY AS CONSPIRATORS

CASE.

e - s

TO THE PRESIDENT AS TO PARDON,

AUTHORIZED

END

BRANTLEY

RECORDED

SEP 17 10s5

oK g

U S ATTORNEY HERE HAS RECEIVED REQUEST FROM DEPARTMENT
TO REFER MATTER THIS OFFICE VHICH HE HAS DONE FOR VIGOROUS INVES=
TIGATION INTO ACTIVITIES OF SUBJECTS BEFORE ANY RECOMMENDATIONS
ADVISE WHETHER Istsrchrion.

T=1S=]72%

FEDERAL BURTA:
oLr 18 J935a.u.
U. S. DEPARTHMEMT OF JUSTICE

CF it ‘Vr\"\.fn uli

¢g§$ 5§F FIL
All blC

- o
: . IN GEORGE KELLY BARNES ETAL CHARLES F. URSCHEL VICTIM KIDNAPING




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE' urgh 'b7C

7 WAL /T7L3 SEPFYENBER 17 1935

- 'l'o z COMMUNICATIONS SECTION.

— BEC,C,RDW ‘

Transmit the following message to: - m :
. - OKLANONA CTTY OFFICE

RELATIVE REQUXST USA FOR_ INVESTIGATIOX APPLICATION FOR PARDON OF

EDWARD BEIRKAR
&Y(k AXD CLIFFORD SKELLY DO NOT CONDUCT ANY INVESTIGATION
AT THIB TIMNE

W" . " 1
Mr. Nethan ..cceeeeee Y
. Mr. Toleon ..coceeee=
Mr. Baughmen ......
Chief Clerk .ccooeener
Mr. Clegf -caveccenaee
. Coffey oiaccaens ‘ Fsall
Br. Edwirda aoeeee . e
Mr. RS ccevnenees - .f-'.'
Mr. Fozworth . ..... '
Mr. Harlia .ooeenennae
Mr. Joseph ... ....o

Mr. Keith ...

Mr. Lester . b
Mr. QuInD...cconnenes T
Mr. Scheidt oo .aeoees ’ <

Mr. Schilder........-
Mr. Tamm ..ccoveee -
Mr. Tracy .coceeenn e
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION --

/. FormNo.1 -

~i_TriscaseoricinatenaTr  Oklahome- City, Oklehoma FiLENO. . 7-6
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY el
WHICH MADE 4
Oklahoma City, Okla. 9-17-35 9-17-35 Dwight Brantfey
ME GEORGE KELLY & BARNES, with eliases, ET AL; CHARRGTER O CAsE
+f  CHARLES ¥ OURSCHEL, Victim. KIDNAPING
rd

/

isynopsis oF FacTs: One#former Deputy Sheriff of Tulsa, Oklshoma,
iﬁ/ of ocuesticned verecity, furnished information to the effect

" that one QEENENEED

could furnish informztion as to loca-
tion of some of rensom money in this cese. in-
terviewed, but has no information believed to be of any value.

P.

Al bIC

DETAILS:

On May 3, 19Z5,
sa, Oklahoma, called at the Oklahoma City Office and s
comnission as a Special Deouty Sheriff with the Sherif
Oklehoma; that lest sumaer he investigated the theft QFf s
2l oroperty by which resulted in'a
in this trial some relatives of the
fied for the Stete and there is some enmity between these relutivis:
during the trisl of the case,
vho reside two and one-halt miles south of Catoose, Oklahome, told .hin to. see
them after the’ trial and they would give him some information concerning:’ the
Urschel kidnaping; that efter the trial and his wife told him that
during the month of July, 1934, czme to their house
and exhibited $5,000.00 in cesh, whic ey stated was part of the Urschel
ransom amoney and that they leter steted this money was hidden near Webb City,
Oklehone.

Tul-
d that-he holds a
foice at Tulsa,

N bgits Qr person-
Cfn '-’“ery ; that
testi-

stated thet in the event an Aient would contact him

at Tulsa, he would accompany this Agent to th residence for an inter-
view v+, QN

APPROVED AN /)2 DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
7 ? TN/ /S =1 ]/7Y| serp20u

% — Buresu
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. was one of his tenants and had expressed the desire to him to talk to some

.. Special tgent (D < ori tted a memorendum in con-
nection with his activities in this matter, which is as follows:

"Numerous efforts have been msde by this Agent to contsct one
former Deputy Sheriff of Tulsa County, and on September 8, 1925
was contacted and stated to this Agent tha

Agent of the Federal Government relztive to the fact that—
who is at present serving a sentence in Leevenworth,

is in possession of so:e money allegedly obtzined from the rensom psid in
the Urschel kidnaping case,

"On Sentember 11, 1925 wes contacted.by
this Agent at stated that on July 4, 1924,
she was visiting at the home of who resides about four miles

northeast of Lyman, Oklehoms, is married to one
R - i

that
and his wife ealso reside at t} She stated that while there,
she was told by was in possession ot &5,000.00
end that this money was obtained from rsnsom money paid in the Urschel kidnsp-
ing case. She stated that this money was buried by within thirty

Teet of the pump house located about one-half mile from their home on--the

Phillips O0il lease. She stated thet according to

—participated in the Urschel kidnaping end thet their share of

the rensom money was £5,000.00; thet, shortly after the Urschel cese broke,

was wounded in the leg and thought to be in a serious condition;

that he turned this money over t’." with instructions that in the event he,
11t the money two ways and that in the event

*recupereted they would sp
enything happened to” that tae entire emount would go tc’ *
. - - STy ey

stat at she paid no attention to this until

19:8, at which time she was in Xress' store in Tulsa, Oklehoms, end ran across
the wife of She steoted thet she observed her while in Xresé'

end that bought four erticles; that the first time she

bought an article, she had & $5.00 bill changed, the next article a £10.00

bill changed and the next e $20.00 bill changed; that she was standing within
six feet of her and ~“served her on eech of these purcheses and it was evident
that she was changing this money rather than buying articles thet she sbsolutely
needed.

7as cuestioned by this Agent as to how she
recalled the exact :late and the exsct amount of money changed, etc., and it
was apperent thet this story had been concocted by her in a further effort to
put some pressure on.bothhmd his wife, as she frankly admitted
to this Agent thet cshe would be glad to do anything to csuse both of these
individuals any emount of trouble jossible,

nDue to the fect that the Bureeu hes no informetion reletive to
this inquiry by and the fact thet the informztion herein is
thcught to be negative, this is submitted in this form snd is left to the

L Al B1C
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discretion of the Agent in Cherge &s to such other investigsation as he may -
request. . N

- "Enclosed herein is & mep drewn by of the
location of the pump house end the residence of ‘

bl

PENDTING
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: i . 1 JOHN EDGAR HOOVER Mr, Tolscn. g
g‘ N DIRECTOR : Mr. Broghens !
4 . raghmeey | i
§ ) EAT - - . Chiet C: 23 SO b
. ; ‘. ’ @ghgral ?mm nf gttﬁm%zdm Mr. Clegg . ........... ’
.:7‘ . g‘ 5. g t $ Df 3 £ Mr. Coffae e .t
; ) - . Mr. Edwarda _____.__ .
3 Bashington, B. . Mr.Eqes....._ f
. Mr. Ferworta . .
September 11, 1935. Mr.Berto..___
Mr. Joseph ... ..
Mr. Reith ..., .
. Mr. Leeter.___. . __
Time - 5150 P.M, Mr. Quina............
4 Mr. Scheidt ...
MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR ;:\Zm/ /’
Re: Urschel Kidnaping case. Mr. Tracy
O - . ti!?1 -

Special Agent in Charge Bleke telephoned me from DaJlasi

Office with reference to the above entitled matter, and said tTmt-in—~—1-1>
formation had been received in that office relative to the locetion
and possible recovery of $19,000 more of the ransom money peid in the
case. The proposition as 1t comes to the Dallas Office is through a
certain person in Dallas, who says informaetlon has been received by .
him through a confidential source to the effect that a certain party
vwhose name i1s not disclosed st this time wants the informant of the -
Dellas Office to handle this rensom money a&nd to exchange it into good
-mohey. 1The informant wents to turn the money, if and when he gets it,
over to the Dallas Office, but wents the assurance that he will not be

. prosecuted for his participation in the affair. This informant's name

is) and according to Mr. Bleke the'!s all right".

t

\)

LR

I pointed out to Mr. Bleke in connection with a situstion like
this, particularly with reference to any prosecution, that we must beware
of entrapment. I told him further that we want to be on the lookout for
any informetion which might serve as alesis for prosecution under the
conspiracy sections of the Kidnaping Act. In this camnection, Mr. Blake
seid that the person who is supposed to have this money has already been

ST d once for harboring George and Kathryn _Kgl.];_,_hj.s neme being

o - gentence
" I‘°“i°)é *SkP el 1938EcoRDED & INDEZED |/ — // S-1 p7
cTE S J»

SQRRTD 00y i IN

I informed Mr. Bleke that the Bureau wduld be willing to
this informant any reasonable sum, on a C.0.D. basis, of course, and
would not prosecute him in the event he has not committeddady drdmina{ -
act. Mr. Bleke said that as he has the story now, the informant hes not
hed possession of the money, the proposition having just been mede to h \
to exchange this ransom money into good money. .In Vview of this, I 1o
Mr. Blake that if this matter goes through in the manner outlined above,
the informant certainly would not be violating the lew;.that since the -
proposition has been made to him, and since he does not now have the money,
and further, since he has come to us and told us sbout the matter, his
mere receiving the money and turningthe same over to us would not con-
stitute a violatlon of the law. Mr. Blake seid that they would operate
on these bases, and rould keep the Bureau advised of uevelopments.

N Reéic:fln\y’/ /@7 9

E. t. TAMM.




R Tt SR

. e

AT e

\ .
- 57C - -
7-115 _» '
RECORDED - / 7 3 S- September 13, 1935
N
o 5 l
/K/
Speciel igent in Charge,
Dallss, Texas.
_ Dear Sir:
(0]
. \ RBt GEORGE K¥LLY BARKEC,
SN vith aliases, et al,
LN CHARLES FO URSCHEL,
Victim - KIDNAPIRG,
R v~_/é?/iﬂ. . .. Reference is made to the telephonic conversation between

p——

JU h‘Ull._

MAILED
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Spocial Agent in Charge Blake of the Dallas Office and dr, Tamm

of the Bureau, on September 11, 1935, at which time Mr, Blake advised
that an informent of the Dallas Office hes stated there is a party

in Dallas poesessing $19,000 of the Urschel ransom money who desires

the informant to peddle this money. It is desired that you immediately -

submit & full report on the subject-matter of the sbove mentioned
telephone call,

The Dallas Office should arreunge to have the informant
go foreard tith the plan of receiving sums of the Urschel ransom
money, with the ostensible purpose of disposing of such money
for good monsy. Of course, the Eureau will not countenance any
unlawful activities on the part of the informant snd cill not
afford any protection to bim in the event his actions constitute
& violation of sny outstanding law., It is sssumed, however, that
serely recelivin:; the money from asuch persons &8 now have posseseion
of the same vill not constitute &ny offenme, in view of the fact
tnet the informant 1s scting fu good faith with tbe intention of
sssisting the Buresu in the apprehension of those responsible for

the passing of such moneys.
Very truly yours, ‘- SR

HIURS SECTiN .

John Edgar Hoover.

151€35 Director.

P,
At of (e HGAT 9N,

O A
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_“UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION - -

Form No. 1 .
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT QKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA, FILE NO. 7_.7_? LT
REPORT MADE A‘I'x. . DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPORT MADE BY: .
'DALLAS, TEXAS 9/18/35 9/16,17,18/35 oy |
'rrru‘.:' O .| cHARACTER OF cASE: s ‘ :
GEORGE Y BARNES, with aliases; BT AL : o
CEARLES F¢’ URSCHEL - Victim KIDNAPING

2%
Z > -
7] svnopsrsorFACTs Reliable confidential informant advises that{illP ..
! %Pwell known Dallas police character, and close
-friend of ILouis Seaton,told him that Louise Seaton ..: .0
ubb ... had about $40,000, part of it being from the.last
f’ RO " ‘bank Harve“Bailey robbed and the balance, Urschel
F 77 ransem money ; -that (NP wes also very friend-

Kelly.,
- Al bIC

: ’ P
DETAILS: . ’I'he investigation is predicated upon information furnished by
Captain* of the Dallas Police Department, to Special

Agent in Charge Blake to the effect that a confidential informant advised him that
he had information which might lead to the recovery of moneys involved in this
case, The substance of Captain information was telephonically furnished
the Bureau by SAC Blake, The following investigation corroborates in detail the

information furnished by Captain

On September 16, 1935, the above mentioned confidential informant
requested that an Agent of this office meet him in the Interurban Building, DALLAS,
TEXAS, for an interview, The writer met informant as requested, and was advised -
that Dallas, is a well known police character
ad been trying to buy a large electric ice box through him; that he had at-
tempted to help get her credit rating straightened out in order that she might ob-
tain same., Informant advised that he had been constantly in contact with ,
for the past ten days; that during this time she became very friendly and
confidential; that she told him that she had a girl friend by the name of Louise
Seaton who was in a very bad physical condition and should be sent to a tubercu-
losis sanitarium; and that Louise Seaton was a former sweetheart of Harve Bailey,
end that she, louise Seaton, had about $20,000.00 in money which Bailey took in
his last bankrobbery before he was caught; that she also had about the same amount

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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of- the Urschel ransom monmey but was afraid to txy to change any of this
money herself for the reason that almost everyone who handled the Urschel
ransom money was caught and sent to the penitentiary. sShe stated to him

that Louise Seaton would pay some reliable person a good ircentage for -

changing a part of this money. Informant stated that asked him
who would be a good man to see for changing some of this money§ that he
told- at this time that he was afraid to' fool with it., Inform-
ant stated that he immediately furnished this informmation toq
Q@ cuier of Police, and# Captain of Detectives, who advised
him to go ahead and make some kind of deal wit s that the fol-
lowing day he again talked with and to er t he had been
thinking about the proposition and believed that he, himself, could change
a part or all of this money; that he had a personal friend by the name of
who is a cashier in one of the large Dallas banks; that this man
was a life-long friend of his, having served with him in France
during the World War; that he believed that he could arrange with
to change this money in small amounts; that if the bank caught any of it
would stand pat and say that he did not know from whom he obtained
Informant advised the writer that after he told this story ¢
she stated that it sounded very good and that she would immediately
comminicate by letter with Louise Seaton and try to make some kind of deal
with her. He further stated that* told him that Louise Seaton

is now living on a farm near Abilene, Texas, with her mother; that she has
tuberculosis in a very advanced stage and has only a short time to live
unless she can get into a tuberculosis sanitarium somewhere, in which event
her life probably would be prolonged.

it,

Informant stated that 0ld him that Iouise Seaton

and her man friend came to her hame at Dallas, :
about the first of September, 1936, and partied there for a week; that dur-
ing this time louise Seaton told her, about having the money.

He also stated that told him that she had always

been very friendly with Catherine Kelly and was surprised that Catherine
got mixed up in the Urschel case, and that Catherine was very polite and
never used gangster language, and was considered by her to be smart.

Since September 16, 1935, the writer has been in daily con-

tact with confidential informsnt, and will be advised of any further in-
formation he obtains fron (NI iv connection with this case.

PENDING An mC/
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. : iﬂpheral Eurzau of Investination e A
- . 1 8. Begartient of Justice

;o . P. 0. Box 1276
P, s DB- b/\C/ Oxlahoms City, Oklehoma -
¢ o 75-188 September 18, 195

¢em
’N}/ ” Director_ EP 27
Federel Buresu of Investigation RECORDED FT
United Stetes Depzrtment of Justice //\) ‘fJ(47742L
Pennsylvenia Avenue gt 9th Street, N. W.
Hashington, D. C. a

~ '

o L Sgy e
<y a - - e - . [RVEVIRE)
Re: EDWARD BERMAN | ,
Anplicent for Pardon « *~ " f L0 . F e
Deer Sir: "% oXE o

Reference is mede to my teletyoe of September i7:~ -
1225, in connection with this metter, in which it was stated
that Bermen was convicted -es a conspirator in-the George - -- -
Xelly Barnes, with elieses, Tt Al, Cherles ¥Durschel, Victim,
Kidneping, case; thet Mr. “1111cm C. Lewis, United States it-
torney, Oklahoma City, haes received & recuest froa the Depart-
ment to reler this cese to this office, which he hes done, for
vigorous investigation ints the sctivities of subject before
eny recomamnendations are mede to the President as to the pesrdon,
snd recuesting advice es to whether the investigetion wes author:
ized. 4 telegrza wes received froa the Bureau on Sedstember 17,
19¢5, instructing that no investigstion be conducted in connec-
tion with the case at this time.

The metter iz being held in ebeyance pending further
advices from the Bureru &nd I hsve so informed United States
Attorney Lewis here, end such procedure is entirely agreesble
to him.

Please sdvise me at the earliest precticable date
whether, in the future, the Buresu desires thet sny investigation
be conducted.

Very truly yohrs,

WJGHT BRANTLEY,
cizl Agent in Cherg

'y
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; ) e . 8. Beyrartuent of Inatice
; /IO P. 0. Box 1278 -
- k) Oklehome City, Oklchoma
k 72-189 Septeaber 18, 1925
,{;’“ Director

Federsl Bureau of Investigation

United “tztes Department of Justice
Pennsylvenia ~venue st 9th Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. ‘

[
Re: CLIrFORD SKELLY
Applicant for Pardon

ir:

Dear
neference is mcde to my teletyne of September 17,
1925, in connection with this metter, in which it wes steted
that Skelly wes convicted es & conspirator in the George
Kelly«é&rnes, with elirses, Et Al, Charles F{OUrschel, Victim,
Kidnzping, case; thet dr, fi1liew C. Lewis, United States At-
torney, Oxlshome City, has received & request from the Depert-
ment to reier this cese to this oifice, which he has done, for
vigornous investigation into the zctivities of subject before
any recomnendetions are mede to the President a2s to the pardon,
end recuesting advice as to whethsr the investigstion wes author-
ized. A telegram wss received from the Burezu on September 17,
1925, instructing thst no investigation be conducted in connec-
tion with the case at this time.

The matter is being held in abeysnce pending further ===
advices from the Burezu znd I heve so informed United States
Lttorney Lewis here, and such orocedure is entirely egreeable
to him.

Plecse edvise me &t the earliest practicsble dete
whether, in the fature, the Bureau desires thct any investigztion

be conducted. S P 2? 1,0533530/0 l ,f“ _ / _7“_?

Véry tr *J!

/D.a'IG BRnhTu”Y

// Speciel Agent 1n C?
f

~
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b Septenber 26, 1985
REQULLED
= Spesial igeat in Chargs,
Oklahome City, Oklahoma. _
' Res CLIFFORD BKELLY,
Applicent for Pardom.
EDWARD BERMAN
Applicant for Pardon.
Dear 8irs
Reference is made to your taletype dated Bsptender 17,
1985 inquiring whother iavestigation should be as
requested by tha United States Attorney, sonceraning the Applicatiom
for Pardon £iled by Edward Bermsa and Clifford Skelly, You were
I i .. avised ¥y Buresu toletyps of September 1Y, 1955 that the investige-
tion should not de conducted at this time.
The Burezu gsubsequently has received your letters dated
Septemder 18, 1035, stating you have informed ths United.Btates
Atternay of ths instructions reesived from the Buresu, and that it
is agressble §6 hold the investigation in adbeyense pending further
advies. .
: Plesss be informed that ths Buresu hes conferred with
ibe Departmsat concernimg the investigation requestad by the United
States Attormey end it has boen Goeided the Buresu sghould procsed .
vith the fnvestigation. You are, thorsfore, suthorized to institufe
the necessary luvestigation,
Very truly yours,
Jolm Bdgar Hoover,
Pirecthor.
TS GRROROTRS seTi
! MALLED o
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{ . ; TEL]:TXTE . ..l‘ ) Mr. Bolson....cocveeer

K Mr. Baughman ......

\ Chief Clerk...........
Mr. Clegg..ueevense

Mr, Cofey ...coovovse
Mr. Edwerds ........
Mr. Egan....coovcsae
Mr. Foxwerth .......
Mr. Harbo ...avesomes
Mr. Joseph .o conrrs
Mr. Reith ... vnore
Mr. Lester avwon-
Mr. Quing. e e
Mr. Scheldt e onnr
Mr. Schildes

FBI OKLAHOMA CITY OKLA 5=17=35 9 12 A P e e

DIRECTOR | ’ i Al bjC %

PHONE EDWARD BERMAN AND CLIFFORD SKELLY APPLICATION FOR PARDON.

THESE MEN WERE CONVICTED FEDERAL COURT OKLA CITY AS CONSPIRATORS

-
Ty
b

IN GEORGE KELLY BARNES ETAL CHARLES F. URSCHEL VICTIM KIDNAPING
CASEs U S ATTORNEY HERE HAS RECEfVED REQUEST FROM DEPARTMENT

TO REFER MATTER THIS OFFICE WHICH HE HAS DONE FOR VIGOROUS INVES= .
TIGATION INTO ACTIVITIES OF SUBJECTS BEFORE ANY RECOMMENDATIONS

e
TO THE PRESIDENT AS TO PARDON, ADVISE WHETHER INVESTIGATION
AUTHORIZED - 7 - / /;’_,— ) 725G
BRANTLEY | RECOR FeDeRAL SURTA- OF Ii‘-’\’fS’(i,GP'l|~;~i\:
END SEP 23 1935 SEF 41..3?.,
Y, = SYLAnE .
ok @ ko “” P, ,39/ FiiE

T %“‘:ﬁ%&fﬁ‘”m
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?’eheral ?ureau of gﬂnﬁeshgatmn

H. S, Bepartment of Justice
Bashington, B. €.
September 19, 1935.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE D R /

(2]

Re: Urschel Kidnaping Case.

With reference to the teletype message from Mr. Bran y at the %S
Oklahoma City Office concerning the request of the United StatesAttorney
at Oklshoma City for an investigation of the applications of EDWARD.BERMAN
and CLIFFORDVSKELLY for pardon, upon learning that Mr. Finch, the Pardon
Attorney, is physically unable to talk over the telephone, I talked to
his assistant, Mr. Callehan. I told Mr. Callahan that the established
procedure in matters of this kind is for the Department to request the
Bureau at Washington for an investigation into the facts in the case,
and that the Bureau desired this prectice followed in order that we might
properly supervise and administer the conducting/the investigation. Mr.
Cellahan stated that the manner in which this request came up in the first
place, Mr. Keenan in the Criminal Division asked the Pardon Attorney's
Office direct for this investigation, since he, Keenan, had done some in--
vestigating in the metter himself, and felt that there were a lot of
"thin spots®™ in the conviction. Mr. Callshan stated that inview of this,
they did what they were told to and sent the matter direct to the United
States Attorney. UMr. Callehan said that the letter to the United States
Attorney asked that the Pardon Attorney be furnished with a statement of
the facts, to answer certain questions,"and if necessary, to utilize the
services of the Federal Bureau of Investigation to substantiate some of
the statements.™ Mr. Callahan was careful to point out that a mere sug-
gestion was macde to the United States Attorney that he call upon the Bureau
for assistance if he considered it desirable.

I informed Mr. Callahan it was my belief that when consideration
was being given to applications for pardon or other forms of Executive
clemency, the Pardon Attorney desired the viewpoints of various people;
nanely, the United Stetes Attorney, the investigating agency and the
Court; that when the maztters are referred direct to the United States
Attorney who in turn refers them to the Bureau for investigation, snd
the Bureau submits a report to the United States Attorney upon which the
United States Attorney bases his recommendation, the Pardon Attorney was
not receiving separate statements as to the merits of the case.

Mr, Callahan said that Mr, Hoover himself had requested the office
of the Pardon Attorney to discontinue sending requests for investigations
of applications for restoration of civil rgggts to the Bureau, and requested .

+ nesTEOXER RFECORDED . /'7 29
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" Memio for the Director -2 9/19/35

that such requests be forwarded direct to the United States Attorneys.

I told Mr. Callahan that this was news to me, and that I was not aware

of any such instructions. Mr. Callahan said he would check the matter,
and would furnish me with the date of Mr. Hoover's memorandum.

Mr. Callahan subsequently called me and stated that he found
he was in error about his previous statement; that Mr. Hoover was on
record as being opposed to sending these applications direct to the
offices of the United States Attorneys, and had so indicated in April
of 1934, but that the Pardon Attorney's Office had taken the matter up
with the Attorney General, and had received a memorandum prepared in
Mr. Carusi's handwriting which reads &8s follows: "Tell Mr. Hoover the
President desires the Department to investigate the conduct of all
applicants for pardon or restoration of civil rights. The pardon rules
have been approved by the White House directing United States Attorneys
to request the Division of Investigation to mske the necessary investi-
gation".

Mr. Callahan further said that under Rule No. 20 of the in-
structions covering these cases, the United States Attorneys had been
instructed that "The record and conduct of each applicant for restoration
of civil rights shall be thoroughly investigated by the Division of Investi-
gation upon the request of the United States Attorney to whom the appli-
cation has been referred. The United States Attorney shall promptly
transmit to the Attorney General the reports on such investigations.t®

¥r. Callahan stated that copies of these memoranda and in-
structions had been transmitted to the Bureau in May of 1933 and April
of 1934. .

Respectfully,

E. A. TAMM,
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‘THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Oklahama City, Oklahoma 74-72

. FILENO.

l REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PWED:‘IICOHD:;?;‘E REPORT MADE BY
Ckla., City, Okla, 10/1/35 9/27/35 —
J— 1 CHARACTER OF CASE
MRS, MOLLIE O. B"RT, with aliases PERJURY

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Instant case was nc: presented to the Federai Grand Jury, Okla,

City, Okla, on 9/21/35 for the reason that witness Edward George
Feldman could not be brought to Okla., City from Medford, Oregon
in time for the Grand Jury. United States Attorney, Okla, City,
Okla., advises that this case will be presented to the next
Federal Grand Jury at Qklahoma City, probably the last ot Novem-

ber, 1935.

po e AL EZC/
REFERENCE:  Report of Special sgent (D Oklahom City. 9/13/35
DETAILS: At Oklshama City, Oklahoma, : ~

United States Attorney W, C, Lewis, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, advised
that instant case was not presented to the Federal Grand Jury convening at Okla-
homa City Scptember 21, 1935 for the reason that there was not sufficient time
in which to allow witness Edward George Feldman to come to Oklahoma City from
Medford, Oregon. United States Attorney Lewis advises that this case will be
presented to a special session of the Grand Jury which will be called the last
of November, 1935,

UNDEVELOPED LEADS:

THE GKLAHOMA CITY OFFICE at Oklahoma City, leahana, w;ll‘report
the results or the Federal Grand Jury action in Novanbar, 1955.-: f? B

2 S ‘-\ PENDING =
i : _
= Bk, ‘3
.- ..,'j- '. _-A. :-_
AP:::WA 12 - P o...." - r"K &/\M,&_‘m m. Do'::c:‘r WRITE IN THESE SPACES
' “, i o ane
17 /S5 —1 /730 ocT 1935
COPIES OF THIS REPORT _—
2 - Bureau - OCT -§ 845
+ 2 - Oklahoma City R
1 - U, su Atty.. okla}lom Citv ,“f\\‘ )
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‘strictly observed.

; , Mr. Nathan ...
EDGAR HOOVER N ) . Mr. Tolsom.. —.--
DIRECTOR .. Mr. I-u‘b—u-.--

Federal Buresr of Infrestigation et Ok

| g. . of Justice ur:u-uea._.'_.

HN‘ W ad nr: lun._..:;..f_:
: Seg‘tember 26, 1935 . B . Harbo ..

' ’ ' ! 1778 27 ——

MEMDRANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR - . Sc3pal ’i
1:50 P.M.
RE: URSCHEL KIDNAPING CASE eemme oo ceerennece

errmns s ammns s mvsen cnmen

ed on the telephone. His office, he stated,

is at the Hamiflto tel. He is no longer with the Government, and
now represents’ thefNiinneapolis City Commerce Association. In response
to &n inquiry he ], ated thet the connection was & good one.

He inquired whether the Urschel 'rgnsom money had been recovered. _
I told him & large part of it had been recovered and & larger part '
accounted for, but that there might still be some of it out. He said

~ some time agdo a certein individual ceme to him from Minnespolis end stated

that Barnoy@erman, who is now eweiting, I believe, execution of sentence o
for his part in the Urschel affair, end his associates were in possession “z-
of the Urschel ransom money. He did not say where or who the informants
were except that, of course, it was to be concidered highly confidential
inasmuch as he secured his information from a client or prospective
client of his and felt this tip should be given us.

Of course, Berman and Skelly were convicted of complicity in
the Urschel effair for specificelly attempting to exchenge {5,500 of
this money., I doubt whether they and their associetes have much, if
eny, of such remaining portion as might be out. There would appear
nothing much to be done with this representation at this tinme, but'I
am meking a record of the telephonic call neverthdess. - —-

I told I would see him on my . return to the city a.nd":::.‘.‘:.:'
stated that the colifidential character of the information uould be

: _ Very '!;ruI.l.',ryou1 7 //S. j\g /
. ' ' RECORDEL FEDERAL BURFEL "_'\f;_"h_A
AN B1C .
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; Special Agent in Charge,
/¢~ Oklahoms City, Oklahona,

\

-
I Rot GEORGE KELLY BARNES,
with aliaces, ot al} n

W | $ les z. Urachel, Victis,

"Dear Eirs

— who L& associated with the Minneapolis
City Commerce Association, informed s remresentative of the
Bureau that an informant advised him Barney Berman and his
associntes are in possession of sums of the Urschel ransom

money, Ro further advige along this line could be obtained
fron the disclosure made by him is being furnished

to you a s time for your information only,
Very truly yours,

A“ ch’ John Edger Hoover,
"~ DMrectar.

ec-St, Paul
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Director,

ST

gifehe_ra[ Bureat of S{Inﬁeshgatmn |
H. 3. Bepurtment of Justice

420 Federal Building,
“Delles, Texes.

September 24,

REGISTERED

Federal Bureau of Investigation,

é U.S. Department of Justics,
Pennsylvenia Ave. at 9th Street, MV,

Ueshington,

Dear Sir:

1935, Specisal Agent

for the amount expen!eo. !y !nn !n teking up the’yansom note

D.C.

.

1935.

Re: GEORGE KEILY BATUES, wilth elieses,

St alo 5"'1
Charles F. Urschel,

Kidnaping.

has already bee

(Vietim)

Nith reference to Buresu letter of S:éi?er 16,

fran the bank, seid reimbursement having been made by the

Buresau,

Reserve Bank in Dellas, and a good note is sttached hereto.

All BTC @Q\S\f; |

7-7 )@) RECORDED & INDEXED f] - _"’ .:"x.:. — /__7 _?, 2. ;

(encl.

Very truly yours,

e
f&llm/
F.7] BLAKE

. A -0 . = »

N Special Agent in Charge.

imbursed

The ransom note hes been exchanged at the Federal

FeDLF/

0CT7 1935
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